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Chondae
+ Chill Dara

Planning Section

St. Mary’s, Naas. 2 g g
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 14 June 2004 —
Our ref: AC | O \Lk’] S .
Your ref: PL09Y, 205039

An Bord Pleanala,
64 Marlborough Street,
Dublin 1.

RE: For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectares, associated washing

and screening plant, and all associated development and works on an overall site of approx.
13.9 hectares. The FI submitted provides for the re-alignment of the etc
Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare

-

Dear Ann-Marie, é&"
N
Copy of written submission recei from applicant on 24%@”" 2003 in response to a request
for further information. SES
LN
Copy of minutes of site meeting held between thg’ éﬁllcant and the planning authority on 5"
April 2003. Q"\ é)\?

s
Copy of all objections/subimissions lodge&dﬂo\@?ation to this application.
O\
Copy of full details on planning regis(@*féé?erence number: 95/1236.
O

Enclosed are all the documents we h:{é if you require anything further please let us know.
S

Please note that all of the above documents are forwarded to You in compliance with section 128 and

section 37(1)(b) of the Planning & Development Act 2000.

Please acknowledge receipt of these documents.

Yours faithfully

K YLol)
Kielly ) AN BORD PLEANALA
Senior Executive Officer TIME BY
Planning & Public Safety
15 JUN 2004
LTR-DATED
o e _FROM
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Malt Housa Sguain
amithilald v 4]
Bow Strest Cublin 7

B 4351 1 BT4018%
ax; +353 1 B 2 %
™

Register Reference: 0211475

Response to Request for
Further Information

Applicant: Goode Concrete

Submission to
Kildare County Council

Application details:

planning application for the
extraction of sand and gravel over
an area of 7.8 hectares, associated
washing and screening plant, new
access and access road, shipping
office, site office, weighbridge,
wheelwash, surface water
settlement lagoon, staff facilities
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Declan Brassil & Co,

-

Introduction T XTY coy,

rocuct RECEH. = -- Tt INCIL
This submission is made on behalf of Goo Concre% J ’ 7" Lock, Killee Road,
Ballyfermot, Dublin 10 in response to a Refyuest for Furt] er'"lrfﬂﬂanation isqued by
- Kildare County Council on 25 October 20

information sought is provided below.

A detailed response to eachfitem of

_ A number of modifications have been made to the proposed Operational Plan based
on consultations with the Roads Department of Kildare County Council.
Faber Maunsell have discussed this matter with the Roads Department and have
5o provided: revised the proposals which include for the realignment of the County .
- Road tot eh riorth of the site. The Roads Department has advised that these works .
are desirable as they will facilitate existing extractive operations in the area and will
- resuit in safety improvements on the local road network for all road users. As such,
the proposed re-alignment represents a significant planning gain for the area which
= will be facilitated by the proposed development. P
N
- &
In accordance with the provisions of article*35(1)(Q) of the Planning and
i Development Regulations 2001, revised p%bﬁ\ otices informing the public of the
modifications have been published in th()egi#g;ﬂ Independent of 23 April 2003. Site
- Notices have also been erected at Slocations used upon lodgement of the
planning application. Two copies %@P@\ espective notices are attached herewith.
7 &
= R 0\;\‘0
j 1. Item No. 1 SN
- &
O
ltem No. 1 states; S
= 1. The proposed development materially contravenes the County Development
Plan, 1999 in relation to the extractive industry both in terms of soil type
- and its potential impact on the bloodstock industry in this area. Please
submit your justification for such a material contravention. Please be advised
o that despite the details contained in your submission that the subject site is
= within an area that is classified as Class A Soils.
o 1.1 Class ‘A’ Soils
_ Paragraph 2.29.1 of the Kildare County Development Plan 1999 states:
- ‘No sand and gravel extraction will be permitted under Class A soils, in areas of
y high amenity (as defined in this Plan) and their environs, or where conflict with
the bloodstock industry might arise’
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- Declan Brassil & Co.
1.1.1 Soils

- The National Soil Survey indicates that the site is covered on the eastern side by A4
soils and on the western side by B1 soils. A4 soils are described as ‘pastures

- somewhat liable to poaching; cultivation and harvesting difficult in unfavourable

seasons’. B1 soils are defined as follows: ‘moisture deficit in places in dry periods;
Crops mature unevenly; some steep slopes’,

It is evident from an inspection of the National Soii Survey that the site is situated in
- an area characterised by a variation of soil types including D1 immediately north of
: the site, B1 on the western part of the site and to the south west, and U and D1 to

= the south. Accordingly, the general area is characterised by a variety of soil types,

o including Class A. '

: 1.1.1.1 Inappropriate Policy Provision in the Development Plan

5 It is further submitted to the Planning Authorityél‘gt the designation of soils in
County Kildare was undertaken and publish %y National Soil Survey, Soils

- Division, An Foras Taluntais (now Teagasc@?\,\tﬁe 1970's. Consultations have been
undertaken with officials in Teagasc fo&gi’gé purposes of preparing this response.

& Teagasc advised that it is a state au and as such was not in a position to

= provide direct consultancy services i yespect of the clarification of the soils issue on
the subject site. & &

o NN
Officials from Teagasc’s ofﬁ%%@afn Kinsealy did advise that the survey was carried

i out in the 1970's in order &’ establish soit types for the purposes of categorising

= lands for grant aid and sulfidies. The survey, which is considered by Teagasc to be
obsolete, was never intended as a tool to determine lands uses appropriate in the

- rural areas of any County. In this regard, it is noted that this specific policy was
carried over directly from the Kildare County Development Plan 1985,

o : The relevance and appropriateness of this policy provision is evident when one
considers the potential impact on Class A soils associated with extractive activities,

- The area of Co. Kildare is 169,550 ha (1,695 km?). Of this area, 82,238 ha are
covered with Class A solils, representing 48.50% of the soils in the county. Taking a

conservative estimate that some 70% of the soils on site may be Class A, the

L extraction area under Class A soils may be 5.4 ha which represents 0.000065% of
the Class A soils in Kildare.

Furthermore, that area of the site which is designated as Class A on the Soil Survey
is categorized as Class A3. This is defined as an Class A soil that is ‘somewhat liable
- to poaching’. This means that the land can not be used in very wet conditions, and
grazing animals have to be taken off.

With regard to the long term impact of the proposed development on soils, it is
submitted that the soil will be stored on site and replaced after the resource has
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Declan Brassil & Co.

s been extracted, in accordance with the Mineral Planning Guidance Notes. It has
been reported that in some instances the temporary movement and subsequent

= restoration of Class A topsoil may have a beneficial effect on the soil. So long as the
e Mineral Planning Guidance Notes are adhered to, the drainage of the soil will be
improved.  Accordingly, given that a substantial area of the site will be restored
- using the Class A soils, the long term impact is immaterial as a substantial area of
the site will be returned to agricultural use.
1.1.1.2 Precedents
. It is further submitted that there are a number of precedents in the immediate area
- for the granting of permission for extractive operations on sites characterised by
oy various soil types, including Class A soils. In this regard, Roadstone Provinces was
granted planning permission for extraction on the lands immediately to the west of
- the subject site (Reg. Ref. 99/1 200). This site, in common with the application site,
is covered by both Class A4 soils and Class B1 soils.
P
- Kilsaran was granted planning permission by Kild@g County Council and An Bord
Pleanala for extraction of sand and gravel ,angy* quarrying of stone on lands at -
- Kilrainey further west of the site {Reg. Ref. 42). This area is also characterised
by Class A4 and Class B1 soils. EAS
- Permission was also granted by lgnﬁafe County Council at Boherkill, Rathangan,
County Kildare for the retentioxagf\lﬁ extension of an existing gravel pit {Reg. Ref,
—- 1270/01). This application ig(fﬁé?subject of a current appeal to An Bord Pleanala
(ABP Ref: PL 09.130086). 'I{ﬁ(',@sne is located in Class ‘A’ Soils and a condition has
g4 been attached to the Schetlule of Conditions (No. 2) which relates to the soil
.} classification. The Condg\ié\n is as follows:
;
- ‘This permission is limited to the physical size of 2.83 hectares as identified in
the application, and shall not exceed a period of 5 years. No further quarrying
= shall take place on the site.

Reason: To restrict the further encroachment onto Class ‘A’ soils, as identified
-— in section 2.29.1 (Sand and Gravel and Rock Quarrying) of the Kildare County
Development Plan 1999, and in the interest of orderly development’,

i Accordingly, it is submitted to the Planning Authority that there are precedents for
granting permission on transitional areas characterised by Class A soils and other
- soil types occurring on the same site, and precedents for granting permission under

exclusively Class A soils. Given the transitional nature of the site and the

= precedents for granting planning permission on similar sites without recourse to a
- material contravention, it is submitted that Kildare County Council has interpreted
its own Development Plan to allow sufficient flexibility to permit developments on
- such transitional areas without recourse to the material contravention. Having
regard to these precedents, it is considered to be unreasonable and inconsistent for
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Declan Brassli & Co.
- Kildare County Council to determine that this application represents a material
contravention of the Develapment Plan.
1.1.1.3 Summary
In summary, it is submitted to the Planning Authority that the proposed
= development does not represent a material contravention of the Development Plan
- by reference to Class A soils for the following reasons:
- 1. There are numerous precedents in the area for granting planning permission
without invoking the material contravention process on sites characterised by

the'same soil types. As such, Kildare County Council clearly interprets its
.... own Development Plan to permit extractive uses in such transitional areas
which include Class A soils without recourse to material contravention.

= 2, The National Soil Survey does not provide definitive boundaries between -

- soil types. The site is clearly in a transitional grea characterised by four soil
. . . N )
=2 types occurring in the immediate area on o&\boundmg the site.
N
" . ﬁ
- 3. The National Soil Survey is acknovﬁwed by Teagasc as an inappropriate
tool to determine land uses ascifiwas undertaken in the 1970's for the
" purposes of grant aiding and s@\ idising agriculture.
N

© @
, 4, Class A soils cover 48%**& County Kildare. 1t is unsustainable and
- inappropriate to steriligeiaﬁ important national resource over nearly 50% of
the County area, part g&‘ar]y in areas characterised by a variety of soil types
where concentrationsiof sand and gravel occur.

5. The policy proi@?on is considered to be inappropriate. The extraction area
== under Class A soils is in the order of c5.4 ha which represents 0.000065% of
the Class A soils in Kildare.

Lk 6. Given that a substantial area of the site will be restored using the Class A
sails, the long term impact is immaterial as a substantial area of the site will

- be returned to agricultural use.

o 1.2 Potential Impact on the Bloodstock Industry

- Paragraph 2.29.1 of the Kildare County Development Plan 1999 states:

‘No sand and gravel extraction will be permitted under Class A soils, in areas
e of high amenity (as defined in this Plan) and their environs, or where conflict
with the bloodstock industry might arise’

Section 2.29 of the Kildare County Development Plan 1999 refers to Extractive
Industries. It is stated that: ‘gravel resources are important to the general economy
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Declan Brasgsi| & Co.

- and the sand and gravel extraction industry is a valuable source of employment in
some areas of the county’ (Paragraph 2.29.1). |t continues by stating that ‘the
industry can have seriously detrimental effects on the landscape, on the operation
of bloodstock, and on residential amenities’ {Paragraph 2.29.1).

- It is submitted to the Planning Authority that a detailed Scoping exercise was
undertaken as part of the EIA process. This exercise included a careful review of
sensitive receptors in the vicinity of the site. As part of the Scoping exercise

” undertaken, The Irish Field Directory 2002 was consulted to identify bloodstock
interests in the area. A visual inspection was also undertaken by driving all roads in
- the vicinity of the site to identify such locations by reference to signs, fencing,

stables and bloodstock being grazed or trained. Goode Concrete personnel who
have worked and lived in the area were also consulted for the purposes of
i identifying bloodstock locations. : -

- Appendix B provides a comprehensive list of all the stud farms in County Kildare as
contained in the Irish Field Directory 2002, This publication provides a list of all .
blaodstack establishments in Ireland. The list does n Jinclude any operation in the
o . vicinity of the subject Jands which may be affectedx\g?the proposed development.

»

3
- The third party objections examined og\\\@@ public file have identified two
residences in the area in the vicinity of lﬁ%‘s?lbject- site where bloodstock are kept,
Kilcandrick House is located approgimiately 25 metres north of the planning

= application boundary and over g4 ‘metres north of the proposed extraction
: boundary. The owners, David a “Mérgaret Millar, state that the:

: S
‘Lands are laid out in a‘?ﬁgﬁber of stud railed paddocks. Property also includes
outhouses and stores, sfhe property is used as a small farm for the breeding

- and rearing of shouép%nies and working hunter ponies and horses’.

- The objection further states that Margaret Millar is a senior judge with the Irish Pony
Society.

= Approximately 350 metres south of the application boundary and 400m south of the
proposed area of extraction is Ballinderry House, The property is owned by Alan &

- Eleanor Cox who have submitted a third party objection. One of their grounds of

objection is that the statement in the EIS claiming that there are no bloodstock
interests in the vicinity of the site is incorrect, They state that a mare and a foal
reside in their holding.

- As noted above, neither of these holdings are included in the list of bloodstock

operations included in the Irish Field Directory 2002 which provides a

comprehensive guide to bloodstock interests in ireland. A total of 127 operations in

- Co. Kildare are listed in the Directory, all of which are provided in Appendix B. It is
also noted that no bloodstock activity was observed during visits to the area,

Paragraph 2.11 of the Kildare County Development Plan states the following policy
objective for the Bloodstock Industry: ‘It is the Council’s policy to protect the
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Declan Brassi) & Co.
- environmental qualities necessary for its successful operation. The high amenity
value which investment in this industry requires will be protected from
mal . ) . .
encroachment or spoliation by urban sprawl, ribbon development or other anti-
- amenity features or incompatible developments”.
. It s submitted that the EIS clearly establishes that the proposed development will
s not affect the environmental qualities necessary for the successful operation of the

bloodstock industry having regard to the distance of the subject site from bloadstock
- operations, the nature and scale of those activities and the relatively small scale and
managed impacts associated with the proposed development.

s
Dust emissions from the extraction operations will be minimised by implementing
- effective environmental Mmanagement practices for the ‘operation of the sand and -
o gravel works. The potential impact of emissions to atmosphere associated with the
operation of the sand and gravel works has been quantified and evaluated. The
- mitigation measures proposed will ensure that no adverse air quality impacts will
. result from the operation of this facility and all potential impacts be managed well
within accepted national standards for rural and ageizultural areas (Environmental
- tmpact Statement, Section 7). Y@é
. Y *O. . . . .
oy A comprehensive assessment of the pot dtl\g!?? noise impacts associated with thijs
. development has been completed. Theg 9z no adverse noise impacts predicted at
noise sensitive receptors in the vicin'@ the site as a result of this development.
e (Environmental Impact Statement, (ﬁgﬁbn B) There is no blasting associated with
the proposed development. ~<\‘§f’\\§ : :
L RS
Potential landscape and vistfizbq}\npacts at the local level and in the wider area are
] not significant, with only thie local area experiencing localised impacts. Potential
— landscape impacts are mo' r or of no significance to the character of the local area.
o
- Opportunities for views of the proposed extraction are limited to the immediate
. proximity of the site. The mitigation bunding proposed will screen out any vision

through gaps in the existing vegetation. Mitigating measures have been designed to
- enhance the existing planting. The proposed planting will continue to reduce the
significance of visual impacts as it matures,

The overall impact of the proposed extraction is assessed as being of short-medium
term negative impact, and as planting matures and progressive restoration is
s uvndertaken the visual significance of the extraction becoming even less.
(Environmental Impact Statement, Section 9),

Therefore, having regard to the foregoing, the proposed development is unlikely to
have any negative impact on the environmental quality of the area or on the
- environmental quality required for the successful operation of the bloodstock
industry in the vicinity of the site.
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-~ Declan Brassil & Co.
a It is submitted that conflict will not arise with, nor will there be any serious
- detrimental effects on, the successful operation of the bloodstock industry in the
vicinity of the site or in County Kildare.
2, Item No. 2
Item No. 2 states:
- 3. Please submit full details of your existing pit in this area, including number
of years of operation, planning status of the activity, hours and days of
e . Operation, eic. Please advise if you own this-pit. If you are not the owner
_ Please submit details of the owner. : !
- ' In 1995, Goode Concrete Ltd, acquired a license agreement from the owner of the
140 acre sand and grave! pit at Kilglass, Carbury. The License agreement entitled the
= Company to extract manufacture and distribute different grades of aggregate.

The pit has been in operation since around 195 O@it was operated by Kildare
o County Council between 1950 and 1980. Betwees 1980 and 1995 it was operated
under licence by a number of operators inq{ﬁd&ﬁg North Kildare Sand and Gravel

g0 and Foremask Sand and Gravel. The extrgg?  operation is therefore a ‘pre-63 yse
and is not the subject of any planning pg&yggi‘:ns.
Sy
P The pit operates fram 0630 to 183 gd\during the winter months and 0630 to 1900
during the summer period. R -
L ' Planning permission was gragt@%l for a concrete batching plant and block yard by
"~ Kildare County Council a&g\& on appeal by An Bord Pleanala in 1996 (Reg. Ref.
& 95/1236). §
;
- Details in respect of the output of the plant and its planned relationship with the
proposed development have been Provided in section 1.4 of the EIS. The EIS states
- as follows:

- screening plant, concrete batching plant and a concrete block plant, The site supplies
the Company with approximately 600,000 tonnes per annum for supply of its Kildare
- and Dublin markets,

- 2,000,000 tonnes, providing approximatef
levels. The subject lands at Ballinderry wer
- Kilglass reserve, to supply the concrete and block plants on site and the Campany's
regional market. Goode Concrete attempted 1o acquire the lands between the

- Ballinderry site and the Kilglass operation to facilitate direct transportation over jts own
lands to the Processing area by conveyor or dump truck However, these intervening
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— Declan Brassil & Co.
lands were acquired by Roadstone Provinces Ltd. and it will not be possible to acquire
- the necessary interest to convey the material by land to the processing area.
e Prior to the exhaustion of the reserves at Kilglass, it is proposed to work the Ballinderry
resource as a supplementary supply to the Kilglass operation. The output from the
- combined plants will be in the order of 600,000 tonnes per annum, which is equivalent
- to the existing output from the Kilglass operation. It is envisaged that some 200,000
tonnes per annum will be extracted at Ballinderry and €400,000 at Kilglass.
- Accordingly, there will be no net increase in the quantity of material extracted or the
number of traffic movements on the local road network.
It is planned that the Ballinderry site, which is the subject of this application, will be
- operational by mid-2004, subject to the relevant grant of planning permission. On the
basis that the Kilglass operation will produce 600,000 tonnes per annum to mid-2004,
= and 400,000 tonnes per annum thereafter, the reserve will be exhausted by mid-2006.
e There will be a maximum of two years in which extraction will occur at both sites,
providing a suitable transitional period for establishment of the Ballinderry site.

Given the existing level of investment by the Company in the area, the local
- employment provision and employment and skillsStequired to be retained, the
requirement for a source of aggregate close to ,\gﬁa existing plant and established

= markets, and the occurrence of workable re enag? in the area, an additional site for
extension of operations in the Carbury a@oﬁ\as sought. The Ballinderry site was
) identified and considered to be suitablg?ﬁ&\reference to the above criteria and with
- regard to the relatively low density of@?ﬁ@%ﬂ' dwellings in the area, accessibility to the
Regional Road network and the esgégs ed plant, and with regard to the policies and
i designations contained in the K%a\?ogx ounty Development Plan. :
S
- L
3. Item No. 3 6\(’0
- X
- Item No. 3 states: &
- 3. Please provide a detailed map of all gravel or rock quarries or mineral
extraction sites or sand and grave! pits within a 30 mile radius of the site
B whether working or dormant or in existence and give the names of the
R operators. Please also provide the current levels of HCV's using each
individual pit in order that the cumulative impact of HGV's in the area can
- be ascertained.
s A Map was included in the EiS (Figure 2.3) which outlines the location of extractive
B operations within a 30 mile radius of the subject site. Many of the pits identified
have no recorded data on HGV movements and do not use the same haul routes as
- the proposed development. Therefore it is not considered feasible, necessary or
appropriate to calculate the cumulative HGV movements associated with these pits.
= It is noted that the Traffic Impact Assessment included in the EIS provided detailed
information on traffic movements on the local road network, obtained from traffic
= surveys at 3 junctions in the area, a road network inventory, an existing traffic
conditions assessment and a future year network assessment. The assessment also
-
-
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= Declan Brassil & Co,
included for proposed and committed developments in the area. This assessment

- therefore established the existing level of usage of the road network by HGYV traffic

- associated with other extractive operations in the wider area.

i To further assist the Planning Authority in the determination of the application, we

_ have calculated the cumulative HGV movements from the existing and permitted
operations in the vicinity of the subject development from information available to

= the public in the Planning Department of Kildare County Council and which
include:

> Kilsaran, Ballykane Hill - c2 loads per hr

, > Lagan Cement*, Brackagh ~ c3.2 trips per hour -
e > Campbell Gravel, Ballycowan - c4 trips per hour. -
> Roadstone, Kilglass — 11 trips per hour

- > Goode Concrete Ltd, Kilglass — c12 per haur.
- *Note. This permission is subject to a condition which permits the use of the site for the
— construction of the Kilcock Kinnegad M4 Extension only égrior to the completion of the
Motorway. Ne
With regard 10 the request for details of all migs, active and dormant, within a 30
m mile radius of the site it is further submittedJket this request is unreasonable as a 30
N, mile radius from the site covers a land areft ofapproximately 4,512 sq km and includes
all or part of the following Counties: OQQ;@‘
- > &
1. Kildare . \(\@i\§
el 2.  Meath S
o 3.  Louth \ooQ
4. Dublin &o@
- 5. Westmeath )
6. Offaly
Cand 7. Longford
i 8. Laois
9. Wicklow
Both Kilsaran Concrete and Lagan Cement have identified these sites to the satisfaction
= of the Planning Authority in respect of their applications at Kilrathmurray and Brackagh,
a approximately 4 km north west of the proposed development. The information
provided on Figure 2.3 of the EIS is consistent with the information submitted by
- Kilsaran.
= The Kildare County Development Plan 1999 includes a provision that Kildare County
2 Council will undertake a survey of all exiting operations for development control
purposes. Undertaking this survey has been an objective of the Council for over 20
- years, having been included in the 1985 Development Plan. Such a survey has never
been undertaken. It is noted, however, that under the provisions of Section 261 of the
= Planning and Development Act 2000, all operators are required to register their
e operations within 12 months of the coming into effect of the Section of the Act,
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= Declan Brassil & Co.

N Under this provision of the Act, individual operators will be required by law to provide

- Kildare County Council with details of their operations.

= Having regard to the foregoing, it is considered to be unreasonable to request a private

- operator by way of a Request for Additional Information an a planning application to
provide ownership and traffic and details in respect of all existing operators in county

e Kildase and in eight counties contiguous to Kildare. Provision is now made in law that
this information will be provided independently by the operators responsible for each

= operation.

Furthermore, Goode Concrete Ltd. does not have the resources to undertake such a

- detailed survey, and the scale of the proposed operation does not and cannot justify the
expenditure required to undertake such a survey.

-
= The existing operations that are of relevance to the proposed development with regard
to HGV movements are provided above and the Traffic Impact Assessment has
- provided details of all cumulative traffic movements in th\%area.
- 0"9@\
o\
= 4. item No. 4 o&\\«ré\
] o?% <O
IS
-~ Item No. 4 states: N X
A
N
™ 4, Please state whether (a) it (gﬁi“gs?ﬁ)osed to operate and develop the proposed
= sand and gravel pit yoggs‘ £or (b )it is proposed to lease or sell the site to a
third party. In either 5&?@ give full details of the operators experience in
- aggregate extraction and processing.

&
Mr Tom Goode, Managifig Director of Goode Concrete Ltd., has over 37 years
= experience in the manufacture and distribution of readymix concrete, blocks,
concrete products and aggregates.

In 1965 Mr Goode set up a sand and gravel business which was sold in 1973. In
= 1977 he set up Goode Aggregates Ltd. to manufacture and supply of readymixed
/5 concrete and aggregates. in 1987 this company was sold to Kilsaran Concrete Ltd.
- In 1992, Goode Concrete Limited and Goode Sand and Gravel were set up to

supply and manufacture concrete and aggregate.
= In addition to the Kilglass pit, the Company operates two quarries at Ardrahan and

Gort, County Galway.
= The Company currently operates concrete plants at Carbury, Ballycoolin,

Ballyfermot, Galway and Naas.

it is intended that the pit will be aperated by Goode Concrete Ltd. as detailed in the
- EIS.
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5. Item No. §

- "

- Item No. 5 states:

- 5. A number of objections have been received in relation to the proposed
development, you are requested to examine same and submit your detailed

= respanse, alternative proposal, etc. to each of these objections.

-

A review of the issues raised in the submissions on file has been undertaken as part
= of the preparation of this response. A summary of all grounds of objections
submitted is presented in Appendix 1. The review undertaken established that the
Planning Authority has specifically requested Additional Information in respect of all

e of the substantive planning and environmental issues raised in the objections. As-

such, the responses provided in this submission apply to the substantive grounds of
= submission raised in the objections.
— 6. Item No. 6 éo&.
m— Item No. 6 states: &

v
i 6. It is considered that the EIS submitt not adequately dealt with a number
= of matters, please submit a revised¥gVironmental Impact Statement that shall
have due regard to the followin $°

a. The cumulative rmpac&s&g&he proposed development in conjunction with
existing and permittedt sand and gravel extraction in both the immediate area
o and general area. \5\0

- By correspondence datéd 9 January 2003 the Planning Authority was requested to
identify which aspects of the environment the Planning Authority considered had

not be adequately addressed. By letter dated 6 February 2003, the Planning
- Authority responded stating that:

- ‘You are advised that the Environmental Impact Statement is required to comply

with all legislation governing same and in particular Schedule 6 of the Planning

and Development Regulations 2001. In relation to your query on the

L1 cumulative impacts of the proposed development you are advised to note the
requirements of 2(c) of the said schedule’,

e
Section 2(c) of Schedule 6 requires that:
e ‘a description of the likely significant effects (including direct, indirect,
secondary, cumulative, short, medium and long-term, permanent and
- temporary, positive and negative} of the proposed development in the
environment resulting from:
o - the existence of the proposed development,
—-—
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the use of natural resources,

the emission of pollutants, the creation of nuisances and the elimination of
waste,

and a description of the forecasting methods used to assess the effects on the
= environment'.

The EIS prepared in support of the subject application was prepared in the ‘Grouped

- Format’ structure, which examines each aspect of the environment as a separate
section referring to the existing environment, the proposed development, likely
- impacts (including cumulative impacts), and mitigation measures. Thereby, the

likely cumulative impacts referred to in Section 2(c) of Schedule 6 on each aspect of
the environment are referred to in each section of the EIS. :

Section 1.9 of the EIS refers specifically to ‘Cumulative Impacts’ and states:

—
‘The area in which the site is situated is characterised by extensive proven
e resources of sand and gravel. There are a number if established extractive
= operations in the vicinity of the site, including the Goode Concrete operation to
the south west, the Roadstone Provinces gpecgtion tot eh west, and the Kilsaran
- operation further west. The preparation I this EIS has afforded full regard to the
- cumulative impact of the established” and proposed developments. Particular
. attention has been afforded to cushufitive impacts with regard to dust_noise
= traffic, landscape and water. Allbaseline studies contained in the EIS include for
the operation of surrounding Emphasis added). : ;
ey Qé\ '\\é\
Figure 2.3 identifies the Cc}@h’cative location of all sand and gravel pits and
= quarries in the wider area".
- For example, in relaticﬁaé\to air quality, assessed in Section 7 of the EIS, deals with
- the likely impacts on the environment from dust deposition, the baseline studies
indicate that:
3 ‘the existing extractive operation bordering the west of the proposed site is not
adversely impacting on air quality in the area’.
In relation to noise, assessed in Section 8 of the EIS, the baseline noise survey
o presented in Appendix 8.1 examined the cumulative impact of other noise sources
- in the vicinity of the site including the extractive operation to the west. it is stated in
Section 8 that the existing industrial operations are not dominant sources of noise
- and do not generate significant noise levels in the area. The Noise section also deals
with noise impacts from other works on site (section 8.3.3) traffic (section 8.3.4} and
= the combined impact of all on-site operations (section 8.3.5).

Similarly the traffic section included detailed information on traffic movements on
- the Jocal road network, obtained from traffic surveys at 3 junctions in the area, a
road network inventory, an existing traffic conditions assessment and a future year
network assessment. The assessment also included for proposed and committed
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developments in the area. This assessment therefore established the existing level of
usage of the road network by HGV traffic associated with other extractive operations
e in the wider area.

It is submitted to the Planning Authority that all of the consultants involved in the
preparation of the EIS have extensive knowledge and experience of the extractive
industry and all are satisfied that the information provided is fully compliant with
- the EIS Regulations, best practice in environmental impact assessment, and has fully
provided for all existing and committed developments in the area which could have
a cumulative impact on the environment. in the absence of any specific issues
raised by the Planning Authority, and in the absence of ay technical reports on the
public file addressing these issues, the review of the EIS undertaken by the

- consultants involved concludes that all cumulative impacts have been adequately
addressed.

Itemn No. 6b states:

- b. Please map the nature and extent of all equine agivities in the vicinity of the
subject site and adequately assess the impacts@%t the proposed development

- will have on same. , ﬁé‘

. O F

- As stated above, a- detailed Scoping e)@‘?@f was undertaken as part of the EIA
- process. This exercise included a care@?ésé\view of sensitive receptors in the vicinity
of the site. As part of the Scopin %}cise undertaken, The Irish Field Directory
- 2002 was consulted to identify bgﬁgd%tock interests in the area. A visual inspection

was also undertaken by drivilgfgoaﬂ\ roads in the vicinity of the site to identify such
locations by reference to si§g§ fencing, stables and bloodstock being grazed or
- trained. Goode Concrete personnel who have worked and lived in the area were
also consuited for the puo(p§ses of identifying bloodstock locations.

;

Appendix B provides a comprehensive list of all the stud farms in County Kildare as
contained in the Irish Field Directory 2002. This publication provides a list of all
~ bloodstock establishments in Ireland. The list does not include any activity in the
vicinity of the subject lands which may be affected by the proposed development.
The potential impact of the proposed development on the equine activities
identified in the area, which are not considered to be intensive thoroughbred
‘bloodstock’ operations, have been addressed in Section 1, above.

Iitem No. 6c states:

c. The Environmental Impact Statement has stated conflicting operating hours.
Please advise of the operating hours proposed.

The proposed operating hours of the subject development are set out in section 3.11
of the EIS. The proposed hours for extractive and processing activities are:

08:00 to 19:00 hours from Monday to Friday; and
. 08:00 to 13:00 hours on Saturday
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It is proposed to load and remove material from site fréfm 07:00yto, 08:00 pdgnday to
o Saturday.
= Item 6d states:

d. The flora and fauna section as submitted praovides insufficient detail on the
= existing flora and fauna in this area. A proper audit/inventory of the flora and
e fauna on the site is required.

- The flora and fauna assessment contained in the EIS was prepared by Mr Roger

Goodwillie, Applications Ecologist. A response to this specific issue has been
o - prepared by Mr Goodwillie and is attached herewith as Appendix C.

Item No. 6e states:

e. Please provide photomontages (each photograph to be A4 size) of the existing
- site and of the proposed development. This shalfzinclude the impact on the
- nearby dwellings, on Clonuff Bridge and on the O\@iting road junction.

PN e :
= Photomontages are attached herewith whi ﬁgﬁ\ct the existing situation, the extent
of operation, and final restoration. The ,gibmontages have been prepared on the
B basis of the revised road layout, as p?@ﬁided for as part of this response. The
= location of these photomontages h% e ieen agreed with the Planning Authority.
M | Sl
7. item No. 7 \QoQ
—- Item No. 7 states: o&f
;
- 7. The proposed access of the Carbury - Broadford Road is considered
unacceptable, you are advised that if the Planning Authority were to consider
oy granting planning permission that access should be off the minor road. Please
- submit your revised proposals accordingly.
- Faber Maunsell have discussed this matter with the Roads Department of Kildare

County Council and have provided revised the proposals which include for the
== realignment of the County Road. The Roads Department has advised that these
e works are desirable as they will facilitate existing extractive operations in the area

and will result in safety improvements on the local road network. As such, the
- proposed re-alignment represents a significant planning gain for the area.
i It is noted that the re-alignment proposed results in the sterilisation of reserves on
= site. The Roads Department has agreed that the cost of the land associated with the

re-alignment will be off-set against financial contributions sought on any grant of
e planning permission.
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- Revised layout plans which incorporates the proposed changes are submitted
herewith. Public notices advising of the amendments are also submitted.
It is proposed that the new junction and road realignment will be constructed as far
g as the proposed site entrance for the purpose of servicing the site upon
- implementation of the permission. The remaining section of the road will be
constructed in consultation with Kildare County Council. In this regard, it is
- considered unreasonable that the proposed development be delayed pending the
construction of the totality of the road re-alignment.
8. Item No. 8
itemn No. 8 states:
Y 8. Duchas have received an archaeological assessment as part of the EIS
submitted. The subject site is located in an archaeologically sensitive area. A -
- number of potential archaeological features wegp identified which Duchas
requires to be further examined prior to any degis:on. This will enable Duchas,
ik the Heritage Service to formulate an informqgﬁ‘archaeo!ogical condition before
g the planning decision is taken. It shoul§ h& borne in mind, that if significant
archaeological remains are found, rgﬁ’@? might still be considered or further
- monitoring or excavation required.Qo*\@\}
& &
O
. The Request for Additional Irﬁgﬁgﬁon identified specific site investigations
= required to be carried out. @ﬁ\g&logical Consultancy Services Ltd. has consulted
with Duchas and has carrie Qeﬁt the investigations specified in the request. The
- Report of ACSL is attached hévrewith.
&
= 00
A 9  Item No. 9
- Item No. 9 states:
7 9. The archaeological report identifies a possible former mill pond immediately
- adjacent to the subject site. While it is stated that no impact is anticipated as
long as the site boundaries are effectively maintained, Duchas, The Heritage
- Service and the Planning Authority requires plans and details as Further
Information regarding the proposed protection/treatment of the boundary during
= and after works. This is required in order to ensure impact is avoided on this
- feature. The archaeologist engaged shall examine the proposal and comment.
- Archaeological Consultancy Services Ltd. has consulted with Duchas in respect of
this requirement and has carried out the required investigations. The ACSL report
= concludes that that he millpond site is outside the site boundary and will not be
s impacted by the proposed development.
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Appendix 1 Summary of Submissions on Planning File

Name of Objector Grounds of Objection

Rosaleen McCabe « Low Standards employed by Goode Concrete at Kilglass
Patrick McCabe » Traffic from existing pit.

» Damage to property from truck

» Dust from Lorries

« Hours of Operation (Time and Days)
« Roadstone operating properly.

Alan & Eleanor Cox,
Ballinderry House

= Ballinderry House - occupied and being restored
» No bloodstock interests in vicinity of site - history of quality
bloodstock breeding

= No reference made to cattle grazing in adjoining fields

» - Views from south (Ballinderry House) how was information
- collated? :
Professionalism of Brassil Jarvis & Co. Ltd. No research.
Questions research on dust, noise, vibration.

David & Margaret Miller,
Kilcandrick House

S water
(s scale of the development means ground water pollution
probable.
+  Stream tributary of River Boyne — jmpact on spawning
salmon.

s Site offers shelter from prevailing wind and pleasant view

«  Kilcandrick House gxpgied to noise, dust and interference

» impossibleto c@ﬁg@e to breed ponies and horses

= Detract fromghesdmenity value of the property

» EIS ackn%%dﬁés the impact on Kilcandrick House

« Effect gfFsite’and horse breeding from prevailing wind if hill

remayeds.® '

= lppatton water supply from washing of gravel, spillages, n¢
pg@?n place to prevent such contamination.

» « Dredging below water table ~ risk of contamination of grour

» Ground water vulnerability in the area — extract from EI5 re

‘wells possible targets for ground water poltution’

» Impact form dust on property — no leaves on trees during

foaling

s Air quality, breathing difficulties and adverse effects on heal
from the dust.

» Noise from heavy machinery and lorries affect residents

= Noise will affect the livestock (horses)

« Noise levels differ in Tables 8.1 and 8.3 with lower figure
when quarry in operation. — inaccurate and incorrect

« Damage to roads from heavy {orties as no foundations unde
tarmac.

«  Traffic movements nuisance and hazard.

« 26 traffic movements per hour

= Proposed lake after reinstatement — hazard to safety and risk

pollution to ground water

»  No management plan for upkeep of reinstated site — danger

-17 -
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- and pollution, danger of illegal dumping.
* Obijectors were not informed by GCL of proposal prior to
- application. This sensitive group were not identified in the EI
* _Loss of value to property and financial damage.
.~ John McCabe * Already in conflict with the company over Kilglass pit.
C McCabe ® Many praoblems relating to noise and dust
= *  Lorries drawing 24 hours a day
- * Requests to GCL management ignored.
= _Proposed quarry lead to even greater problems
- S & M Regan ®* Already in conflict with the company over Kilglass pit.
* Many problems relating to noise and dust
- * Lorries drawing 24 hours a day
= Requests to GCL management ignored.
- = _Proposed quarry lead to even greater problems
Julie Walshe * Already in conflict with the company over Kilgiass pit.
i Jerry Walshe * Many problems relating to noise and dust
- * Lorries drawing 24 hours a day
* Requests to GCL management ignored.
- = _Proposed quarry lead to even greater problems
Linda McCabe * Already in conflict with\the company over Kilglass pit.
- G Nolan * Many problems relating to noise and dust
*  Lorries drawi 2§hours a day
e =  Requests t management ignored.
s Proposed; lead to even greater problems
R N & L McMonagle . Alreagﬁ"i@%‘onflict with the company over Kilglass pit.
- . M?Q géoblems relating to noise and dust
« Lo r\i@? drawing 24 hours a day
pa—— “ - o*\ﬁ\ uests to GCL management ignored.
£ (Proposed quarry lead to even greater problems
= Camel Killeen \&V Already in conflict with the company over Kilglass pit.
John Killeen 4™ Many problems relating to noise and dust
- | Lories drawing 24 hours a day
= Requests to GCL management ignored.
- = Proposed quarry lead to even greater problems
—
—
—
B
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—
- Appendix B Bloodstock Operations in County Kildare
-
Irish Field Directory 2002
-
- 1. AIRLIE STUD: GRANGEWILLIAM, MAYNOOTH, CO KILDARE.
OWNERS: SONIA ROGERS AND ANTHONY ROGERS
2. ARDOON STUD: NEWBRIDGE, CO KILDARE
i OWNER: ARDOON STUD MANAGEMENT, NEWBRIDGE, CO KILDARE
- 3, ASHFIEI.D STUD: NEWTOWN, DONORE, NEAS, CO KILDARE
s OWNER: PETER MAHER
o 3. ASHGROVE STUD: KILDANGAN, CO KILDARE
OWNER: IAN AND VALERIE DALGETTY, KILDANGAN, CO KILDARE
- 5. AUSTINS WELL STUD: GREAT CONNELL, NEWBRIDGESCO KILDARE
- OWNER: SUSAN MCKEON &
&
- 6. BALLINTAGGART HOUSE STUD: BALLINT@G‘Q@RT HOUSE, COLBINSTOWN, CO KILDAR
OWNER: R. O'TOOLE PN 5
O
= 7. BALLYBURN STUD: CASTLEDERMQRS% KILDARE.
OWNER: MARY T.QUINN N
- 8. BALLYMANY STUD: THE ClJ H, CO. KILDARE
| OWNER: KILDANGAN STURS
O
- A\
9, BALLYPRIOR STUD: RAFHASKER ROAD, NAAS, CO KILDARE
e OWNER: VILLA DOSIX SRI
- 10. | BALLYSAX MANOR STUD: THE CURRAGE, CO KILDARE
o 11. | BARODA STUD: NEWBRIDGE, CO KILDARE
o OWNER: PHILIP AND JANE MYERSCOUGH
- 12. | BARONRATH STUD: STRAFFAN, CO. KILDARE
OWNER: CHARLES O'BRIEN
=
13. | BARRERA STUD: MILGROVE, BRACKNAGH, RATHANGAN, CO KILDARE
- OWNER: BRENDAN LAFFAN
= 14. | BERT HOUSE STUD: ATHY, CO KILDARE
OWNER: MAURICE PHELAN
15. | BLACKHALL STUD: CLANE, CO KILDARE.
- OWNER: KILDANGAN STUD CO UNLTD
i3 16. | BLACKRATH STUD: BALLYTORE, ATHY, CO KILDARE
OWNER: RIS LATHAM
-
-
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_,, 17. | BROADFIELD STUD: NAAS, CO KILDARE
OWNER: MRS A. WHITEHEAD )
- 18. | BROGUESTOWN STUD: KILL, CO KILDARE
- OWNER: MICHAEL DALTON
- 19. [ BROOKLYN STUD: PROSPEROUS, NAAS, CO.KILDARE
OWNER: BRENDAN COSTELLO
ey
20. | BROWNSTOWN STUD: THE CURRAGH, CO KILDARE
- OWNER: BROWNSTOWN STUD PARTNERSHIP
- 21. [ BRYANSTOWN HOUSE STUD: KILCOCK, CO. KILDARE
OWNER: BERNARD COOKE
22. | CADAMSTOWN STUD: BROADFORD, MOYVALLEY, CO. KILDARE
- OWNER: MADELEINE AND CARMEL BOURKE
- 23. | CALVERSTOWN HOUSE STUD: KILCULLEN, CO KILDARE
_ OWNERS: M.K. MC CALL AND MRS P.J. MC CALL
o &.
24. | CASTLEDILLON STUD: STRAFFAN, CO KILDARE >
- OWNER: MR AND MRS MICHAEL HILLMAN &
: NS
- 25. | CASTLEMARTIN ABBEY HOUSE STUD: EMARTIN, KILCULLEN, CO KILDARE.
OWNER: JOHN C. HAYDEN S
26. | CASTLEMARTIN STUD FARM: KILGLLLEN, CO KILDARE
- OWNER: DR TONY O'REILLY (&
' AN
- 27. | CASTLESIZE HOUSE STUI? SALLINS, CO KILDARE
OWNER: : &
-— E \O
28. | CASTLEVIEW STUD@LVERSTOWN, KILCULLEN, CO. KILDARE
- | OWNER: THOMASRICKEY
o 29. | CHEERINE STUD: FRIARSTOWN, THE CURRAGE, CO KILDARE
WONER: WA| KAl WONG & PARTNERS
-
30. [ CHURCHLAND STUD: CONYNGHAM LODGE, THE CURRAGH, CO KILDARE
- OWNER: MRS CON COLLINS
= 31. | CLARA VIEW STUD: MOUNT PROSPECT, RATHANGAN, CO KILDARE
OWNERS: IAN HANAMY AND K. AALEN
-
32. | COLBINSTOWN LODGE STUD: COLBINSTOWN, CO KILDARE
- OWNER: MR AND MRS BEN JELLETT
= 33. | COMMONSTWON STUD: MOONE, CO KILDARE
OWNER: JOHN HARRINGTON
34. | COOLAGHKNOCK STUD: COOLAGHKNOCK, KILDARE
- OWNER:
- 35. | COOLIGMARTIN STUD: DONADEA, NAAS, CO KILDARE
o OWNER: KEVIN AND PETER O'BRIEN
-
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36. | CORBALLY HOUSE STUD: ATHY, CO KILDARE
OWNER: C.J. AN DF. A. MASTERSON
37. | CORDUFF STUD: WEWSTON PARK, LEIXLIP, CO KILDARE
OWNER: JAMES AN DBRIDGETTE EGAN
38. | COURTOWN STUD: KILCOCK, CO KILDARE
OWNER: BRENDAN O'MAHONY
39. | CROTANSTOWN HOUSE: THE CURRAGH, CO KILDARE
40. | CURRAGH STUD: MELITTA ROAD, KILDARE
OWNER: MRS B.M.MURLESS
41. " [ DAMASTOWN STUD: BALLYBRACK, KILCOCK, CO KILDARE
OWNER: DAMASTOWN STUD.
42. | DEER PARK HOUSE STUD: CALVERSTOW, KILCULLEN, CO KILDARE
| OWNERS: G. WILLIAM AND SUSAN ROBINSON
43 | DERRINSTOWN STUD: MAYNOOTH, CO KILDARE .S
OWNER: DERRINSTOWN STUD LTD &0
RPN
44. | DERRYVARROGE STUD: DERRYVARROGE; UGNADEA, NAAS, CO KILDARE
OWNERS: JUSTIN JORDAN AND SEAAMJQRDAN
K
45. | EAGLE LODGE STUD: suwcaorg‘f@t@e\t}:unmcl-l, CO KILDARE
OWNER: FRANK STEWART &
1\& \O
46. | EDENMIST STUD: KILCULEEN, GO KILDARE
OWNER: MR AND MRS ALKAN NORTON
S
Q)
47. | ERINDALE STUD: NEW-TOWN, KILDARE
OWNER: MR AND.MRS KEVIN PRENDERGAST
48. | EYREFIELD HOUSE STUD: THE CURRAGE, CO KILDARE
OWNER: EYREFIELD HOUSE STUD PARTNERSHIP
49. | EVREFIELD LODGE STUD: THE CURRAGE, CO KILDARE
OWNER: 5IR EDMUND LODER BT, :
50. | FORENAGHTS STUD: NAAS, CO KILDARE
OWNER: FORENAGHTS STUD FARM LTD.,
51. | GILLTOWN STUD: KILCULLEN, CO KILDARE
OWNER:
52. | GLENDALOUGH STUD: DUNMURRY, CO KILDARE
OWNER; JOHN ). BRESLIN
53. | GRANGEMORE STUD: POLLARDSTOWN, NEWBRIDGE, CO WICKLOW
54. [ HARCOURT STUD: MOORTOWN, CARAGH, NAAS, CO KILDARE

OWNERS: SARAH COLLEN AND RAY JENNINGS
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55. HART LIVERY FARM: NEWLAND NORTH, NAAS, CO KILDARE
OWNER: CHRISTOPHER AND PAULA HART

56. HOLLYHILL STUD: BRANNOCKSTOWN, NAAS, CO KILDARE
OWNER:

57. IRISH NATIONAL STUD: TULLY, CO KILDARE
OWNER: IRISH NATIONAL 5TUD CO LTD

58, IRISH THOUROUGHBRED STUD: GRAY, ABBEY ROAD, KILDARE
= OWNER: JOHN MICHAEL

e 59. | JOCKEY HALL STUD: THE CURRAGH, CO KILDARE
OWNER: ROBERT AND JACQUELINE NORRIS

60, JUDDMONTE FARMS IRELAND LTD: FERRANS STUD, TRIM ROAD, KILCOCK, CO MEATH
= OWNER: JUDDMONTE FARMS IRELAND LTD

e ’ 61. | JUDDMONTE FARMS IRELAND LTD: NEW ABBEY STUD, KILCULLEN , CO KILDARE
OWNER: JUDDMONTE FARMS IRELAND LTD

62. [ JUGGINSTOWN HOUSE STUD: IGGINSTOWN, NWCO KILDARE

- OWNER: TERENCE MC DONALD O,g\@‘
e ' 63. | KENNYCOURT STUD FARM: KENNYCOU E@@RANNOCKSTOWN CO KILDARE
OWNER: EUGENE MC DERMOT <
i «Q@
64. | KILCOO STUD: ATHY, CO KILDA
e OWNER: RICHARD AND MAR KEHOE
o 5. | KILDANGAN STUD: M(;%;s}ﬁ/w, CO KILDARE
OWNER: KILDANGAN
— [Q)
66. | KILDARRAGH STUD: ILDANGAN, MONASTEREVAN, CO KILDARE
s OWNERS: PETER W(KAVANAGH AND LADYWOOD ESTATES CO
- 67. | KILL INTERNATIONAL STUD: KILL, CO KILDARE
OWNER: FINTAN FLANNELLY
68. | KILLEENLEA STUD: CELBRIDGE, CO KILDARE
- OWNER: GERALD COLCLOUGH
- 69. | KILMACREDOCK STUD: MAYNOGTH, CO KILDARE
OWNER: 5SONIA ROGERS
[ 1
70, | KILNAMORAGH STUD: DONADEA, NAAS, CO KILDARE
— OWNER: JAMES BROWNE
- 71, | KLNANTOGUE STUD: KILNANTOGUE, RATHANGAN, CO KILDARE
OWNER: LARRY C. FLOOD
L3
72. | KLINTA ARABIANS: LIFFEY LODGE, CARAGH, NAAS, CO KILDARE
- OWNER: MRS GUNILLA HAMER
- 73. " | KNOCKLONG HOUSE STUD: CELBRIDGE, CO KILDARE

OWNER: PATRICK O'NEILL
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74,

LARCH HILL STUD: KILCOCK, CO KILDARE
OWNER: PETER |. BARRY

75.

LIPSTOWN STUD: NARRAGHMORE, ATHY CO KILDARE
OWNER:

76.

LISHEEN STUD: KILKEA, CASTLEDERMOT, CO KILDARE
OWNER: HOMER SCOTT

77.

LISIEUX STUD: MADDENSTOWN, THE CURRAGH, CO KILDARE
OWNER: MICHAEL COLLINS

7B.

LOUGHBROWN STUD: THE CURRAGH, CO KILDARE
OWNER: MAC CANN, MRS ).A.

79.

LOUGHTOWN STUD LTD: DONADEA, NAAS, CO KILDARE
OWNER:

80.

LOVESTONE STUD: RATHANGAN, CO KILDARE
OWNER: JOHN A. STRAFFORD MVB MRCVS

a1.

MARGUERITE LODGE STUD: KILTEEL, NAAS, CO KII&XRE
OWNER: C, AND M. BYRNE
ﬁ

82.

MEADOW COURT STUD: ABBEYVILLE %@\&&DOW COURT STUDS, MADDENSTOWN

THE CURRAGH, CO KILDARE

OWNER: JOHN AND EIMEAR MUL &

83.

MILLTOWN STUD: MILLTOWN, NEWBRIDGE, CO KILDARE
OWNER: JIM AND GERALDIN&&Y@

84.

MOORHILL HOUSE STU QXNNOCKSTOWN NAAS, CO KILDARE
OWNER: BRIAN AND SA MULLINS

as.

MORERATH STUD: @‘C*HTREE RATHMORE, NAAS, CO KILDARE
OWNER: DAVID CGRNWALL

86.

MORGANSTOWN STUD: BALLYMORE EUSTACE, NAAS, CO K!LDARE
OWNER: J.P.N. PARKER

87.

MORRISTOWN LATTIN STUD: NAAS, CO KILDARE
OWNER: MR AND MRS GAY O'CALLAGHAN

as.

MOUNT PROSECT STUD: RATHANGAN, CO KILDARE
OWNER: RAYMOND CONLON

89.

MOYGADDY STUD: MAYNOOTH, CO KILDARE
OWNER: OLIVER MURPHY

90.

MOYGADDY STUD FARM LTD: MOYGLARE, MAYNOOTH, CO KILDARE
OWNER: MR AND MRS WALTER HAEFNER

91.

NEW HOLLINS 5TUD: BOSTON, STRAFFAN, CO KILDARE
OWNER: A.G. AND DR. O. BAILEY

92,

NEWBERRY STUD FARM LTD: KILCULLEN, CO KILDARE
OWNER: NEWBERRY STUD FARM LTD
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s 93, | NEWLANDS LODGE 5TUD: NEWLANDS, NAAS, CO KILDARE
OWNER:
94, | NEWTOWN LODGE STUD: KILDARE, CO KILDARE
= OWNER: D. MC GREGOR
~ 95, | NEWTOWN STUD:NAAS, CO KILDARE
OWNER:BRIAN AND SHEILA GRASSICK
96. | OAK LODGE STUD: NAAS, CO KILDARE
- OWNER:PAT FITZSIMONS
- 97. | OAKLAWN STUD: FRIARSTOWN, KILDARE, CO KILDARE
OWNER: JOHN AND CLODAGH MC STAY
-. - 5 - B = - . -
- 98. | OGHILL HOUSE STUD: OGHILL HOUSE, MONASTEREVAN, CO KILDARE
- OWNER: HYLAND BROTHERS
- 99, | OLD CONNELL STUD: NEWBRIDGE, CO KILDARE
OWNER: KILDANGAN STUD
100. | OLD MEADOW STUD: DONADEA, NAAS, CO KILDARE
- OWNER:WELD FAMILY &
o . L. ; A S
- 101. | OLDTOWN STUD: NAAS, CO KILDARE /3
OWNERS: MAJ |.H. DE-BURGH AND ‘g@%umH
e o\’\ r}b\}
102. | OSBORNE LODGE STUD: KILDARE o~
- OWNER: MICHAEL HURLEY & &
RO
- 103. | OWENSTOWN STUD: MAYNDOTH, CO KILDARE
OWNER:J. TUTHILL &
— Q
. A
104. | PIER HOUSE STUD: MARTINSTOWN, THE CURRAGH, CO KILDARE
e OWNER: MCIHAEL RAORRIN
= 105. | PIPERS HILL STUD: NAAS, CO KILDARE
OWNER: MRS C.L AND D. K. WELD
106. | POLLARDSTOWN LODGE STUD: POLLARDSTOWN, THE CURRAGH, CO KILDARE
= OWNER: P.V. GILSON
- 107. | PROSPEROUS STUD: PROSPEROUS, NAAS, CO KILDARE
- OWNER: PATRICK CUMMINS
ik 108. | QUINNSBORO STUD: QUINNSBORO, MONASTERVIN, CO KILDARE
OWNER: LARRY AND MARY MC CORMACK
- 109. | RAGUSA STUD: BALLYMORE.EUSTACE, CO KILDARE
] OWNER: KILDANGAN STUD
_ 110, | RATHASKER STUD: KILCULLEN ROAD, NAAS, CO KILCARE
OWNER: MAURICE BURNS
= 111, | RATHMUCK STUD: RATHMUCH, KILDARE, CO KILDARE
1.} OWNER: EDWARD AND SINEAD SEXTON

EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:53:02



EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:53:02



{Page 25 of 28)

Declan Brassil & Co.

112,

REDTHORN STUD: CLANE, CO KILDARE
OWNER: MARTIN T. COONAN

113.

ROSE REEF STUD: WALTERSTOWN, SALLINS, NAAS, CO KILDARE
QOWNER: JOHN WALSH

114,

SAGAMORE STUD: BALLINTAGGART, COLBINSTOWN, CO KILDARE
OWNER:TED NAUGHTON

115.

SALLYMOUNT STUD: KILCULLEN, CO KILDARE
OWNER:

116,

SHESHOON STUD: THE CURRAGH, CO KILDARE
OWNER;

117.

SIMMONSTOWN 5TUD: CELBRIDGE, CO KILDARE
OWNER: SONIA ROGERS

118.

SOMERTON STUD: PROSPEROUS, NAAS, CQ KILDARE
OWNER: ALBERT WELD

119,

ST ANNS STUD: ST ANNS, MADDENSTOWN, THE %L@GH, CO KILDARE

| OWNER: BREDA DOYLE

\ .

120.

&
STONEBROOK STUD: BALLYMORE-EUSTA@%\% KILDARE -
OWNER: MR AND MRS |. MARTIN-SMl'oEﬁ’ eg\

IR

121,

SUNNYHILL STUD: KILCULLEN, COXIEDARE
OWNER: MICHAEL AND s:—ns&%ﬁ@mxsv

RO

122,

SWEEP LANE STUD: NURNEY, &8O KILDARE
OWNER: AIDAN sexroré<00®
L

123.

Q
SWORDLESTOWN STWD: NAAS CO KILDARE
OWNER: CATHAIC&‘. RYAN

124.

TETRARCH STUD: BARONRATH, STRAFFAN, CO KILDARE
OWNER: SEAMUS PHELAN

125.

THE COTTAGE 5TUD: HODGESTOWN, KILCOCK, CO KILDARE
OWNER: TOM AND PAUL MONAGHAN

126.

THE MILLHOWUSE STUD: BALLYSHANNON, KILCULLEN, CO KILDARE
OWNERS: R.H.THOMAS AND VIVIEN COX

127.

WATERSTOWN STUD: WATERSTOWN, SALLINS, CO KILDARE
OWNER: KAY BRADY

128

WOODVIEW 5TUD: MAYNOOTH, CO KILDARE
OWNER: MR AND MRS W.}J.BYRNE

129.

YEOMANSTOWN LODGE STUD: YEOMANSTOWN, NAAS, CO KILDARE
OWNER: MRS H.D, MC CALMONT

130,

YEOMANSTOWN STUD: NAAS, CO KILDARE
OWNER: MR AND MRS GAY O'CALLAGHAN.
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Appendix C Response to Item No. 6d.

Prepared by Roger Goodwillie, Applications Ecologist
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Additional Information on Flora and Fauna

It is totally impracticable to produce an inventory of the flora and fauna of the site in
question. Not only would it require the services of about 10 specialists in order to.be able
to deal with every likely organism but it would also take a full year to cover the seasonal
changes.

Accordingly, as the EPA guidelines advise, the aim for flora is to desctibe the habitats on
site and their vegetation, to assess their significance and that of any rare species and to
determine the impacts on them and possible mitigation measures. The account submitted
already in the EIS deals adequately with these topics and was produced by a competent
ecologist. If the site had a greater level of interest it would have been given more detailed
treatment. For fauna the treatment should be dictated by the potential interest of the .
species present. If particular habitats occur that may support invertebrates of note a
proper analysis of these has to be done. In the present case all habitats were essentially
farmland without features of potential faunal interest.

Tappend a list of organisms that may be of use in determinifig the application
&

\{\
Plants 3§ ﬁé\ )
Acer pseudoplatanus cﬁg@hamps:a cespitosa
Achillea millefolium & Dryopteris filix-mas
Agrostis capillaris Qo*%g} Elytrigia repens
Agrostis stolonifera ;\\o‘\{\éf Epilobium hirsutum
Alnus glutinosa R Eurhynchium praelongum
Angelica sylvestris NN Festuca rubra
Anthoxanthum odoratum ES Filipendula ulmaria
Anthriscus sylvestris 6\0 Fragaria vesca
Apium nodiflorum S Fraxinus excelsior
Arctium minus & Galium aparine
Arrhenatherum elatius Geranium robertianum
Arum maculaturm Geum urbanum
Bellis perennis Glechoma hederacea
Brachypodium sylvaticum Glyceria fluitans
Calliergon cuspidatum Holcus lanatus
Camptothecium lutescens Hypochoeris radicata
Cardamine flexuosa Ilex aquifolium
Cerastium fontanum Iris pseudacorus
Cirsium arvense Juncus effusus
Cirsium palustre Juncus inflexus
Cirsium vulgaris Lapsanz communis
Crataegus monogyna Lolium perenne
Cynosurus cristatus Lonicera periclymenum
Dactylis glomerata Lotus comiculatus
Dactylis glomerata Luzula campestris
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Moehringia trinervia
Phleum pratense

Rumex acetosa
Rumex crispus

Phyllitis scolopendrium Rumex obtusifolius
Plantago la:ol_ceolata Rumex sanguineus
Poa pratensis Salix cinerea
Poa trivi_alis Stellaria graminea
Polypi?dnum vulgare Symphoricarpos albus
Polysqchum setiferum Thamnobryum alopecuroides
Potentilla reptans Trifolfum pratense
Primula vulgaris Trifolium repens
PmPrunclIa v_ulgaris gln_ms ‘ll)irocera
us spinosa. rtica dioica
Ranunoulus bulbosus Veronica beccabunga
Ranunculus ficaria - Veronica chamaedrys
Ranu’nc.:ulus repens Veronica serpyllifolia
Rhytidiadelphus squarrosus Vicia sepium
Rosa canina Viola riviniana
i Rubus fruticosus
N
- Birds &0
S
= Blackbird O‘ioﬂré\
Blue tit og,?&
- Chaffinch SN
= Dunnock QOQQé\ Mammal
Hooded crow L '
o Fackdaw Qo{\i\é? Badger
Linnet 5 Brown
- Long-tailed tit N rat
Robin & Fox
= Rook & Rabbit
i Song thrush
Starling
- Woadpigeon
Wren
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14 fune 2004

Irish Concrete Federation

8 Newlands Business Pk
Naas Rd
Clondalkin
Dublin 22
Re: Planning ref: 00/2092 Readymix (Dublin) Ltd oéz,'
&
Dear Dr Mount &
S
I wish to acknowledge receipt of your recent letter in relation to IW&'E
&
. . S
I will contact you further in due course 00%‘&
&
Angela Nolan is dealing with this matter. ‘°&i®$
S
Yours sincerely S
&
3
&
c®
Kevin Kelly

Senior Executive Officer

EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:53:02



EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:53:02



14 June 2004

Irish Concrete Federation
8 Newlands Business Pk
Naas Rd

Clondalkin

Dublin 22

Re: Planning ref: 00/2092 Readymix (Dublin} Lid

&
Dear Dr Mount &
SES
I wish to acknowledge receipt of your recent letter in relation to l@%@%e
I will contact you further in due course QQ\§3&\}
NI S©

Angela Nolan is dealing with this matter. -(\& O

QO\\ &\&\
Yours sincerely QQ‘\

6\0

&
S

Kevin Kelly

Senior Executive Officer
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I-Plan Generated Letter: Objector Acknowledgement Page 1 of 1
Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts Combhairle
County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 09/09/2002

Pl. Ref: 02/1475 ::

Julie & Jerry Walshe
Ballinderry ;
Carbury

Co Kildare

Fe: Planning Reference 02/1475 )

Goode Concrete Ltd - For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectares,
associated washing and screening plant, new access and accags road, shipping office, site
office, waighbridge, wheelwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff facilities etoc at
Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare

&

Lear Sir/Madam &
&

NI
T wish to acknowledge receipt of your cobjection in Léﬁ\@on to the above planning application
and to inform yvou that same has been noted on file.o le

SN
This application is at present under consider%&@&and you will be notified of the Council's
decision in due course. &é’o@o
S
D

Please quote the above reference number%xény further correspondence on this application.

6\0

"

Receipt number PLG1/0/5311 is attached“in respect of fee paid.

Please retain this acknowledgement it will be reguired by An Bord Pleanala in the event that
you might appeal the decision of tgﬂs Planning Authority, or wish to make a further submission
to this Planning Authority.

Yours faithfully

County Secretary
Kildare County Council

http://compaq3000/LAPLANNING/LETTERS/OBJACK/W0.4667631745069499302(... 09/09/2002
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Kildare County Council,
Planning Section,

St Mary'’s,

Naas,

Co. Kildare.

Dear Sir/Madam,

Re: Planning Reference Number 02/1475 éoéz"
3 &

We would like to lodge a Planning Objection to gﬁmﬁofﬁce The objection is against
Goode Concrete Ltd., who plan to open a‘,gﬁ}'b\%cre aggregate pit at Bailinderry,
Carbury, Co. Kildare. 0&0@
~o°Q¢§&
The reasons we are objecting to this \O ing is that we are already in conflict with
Goode Concrete’s existing pit, sm.g\ @1 Kilglass, Carbury, Co. Kildare.
\\

We ltave many problems with g&?se and dust and continuous problems with lorries
drawing 24 hours a day. D@ﬁpite repeated requests to the management about these
issues, all of our requests agé%emg ignored.

We feel that if planning is granted, we would have even greater problems than we
already have. )

Trusting you will take these matters into serious consideration. Please find enclosed a
Planning Objection Fee of 20.00 euros.

Yours faithfully,

?.n—:a, NNeosha

enc:
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1-Pian Generated Letter: Objector Acknowledgement

Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts
County Council of the County of Kildare

Date: 08/0%/2002
Pl. Ref: 02/1475

Neil Mc Monagle /5;;;
Ballinderry

Carbury

Co Kildare

Re: Planning Reference 02/1475

Combhairle
Chondae
Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Page 1 of 1

Goode Concrete Ltd - For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectaras,
asgociated washing and soreening plant, new access and access road, shipping office, site
office, weighbridge, wheelwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff facilities etc at

Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare

Dear Sir/Madam

ek"&
&

SN

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your objection in r tion to the above planning application

and to inform you that same has been noted on fileo é>
SR
NS

This application is at present under ccnsidersﬁ%gyﬁand you will be notified of the Council's

decision in due course.
NN

$ TN
Please quote the above reference numberQ&%ﬁ%ny further correspondence on this application.
(¢

$

Please retain this acknowledgement

Receipt number FLE1/0/5313 is attai;§§5in respect of fee paid.

it will be required by An Bord Pleanala in the event that

you might appeal the decision of this Planning Authority, or wish to make a further submission

to this Planning Authority.

Yours faithfully

County Secretary
Kildare County Qounoil

http://compaq3000/LAPLANNING/LETTERS/OBJACK/W0.0770784734662880402(... 09/09/2002
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Ballinderry,
Carbury,
Co. Kildare.

Kildare County Council,
Planning Section,

St Mary’s,

Naas,

Co. Kildare.

Dear Sir/Madam,

Re: Planning Reference Number 02/1475 &

&
We would like to lodge a Planning Objection to @uQ’&ﬁce. The objection is against
Goode Concrete Ltd.,, who plan to open a f\@é\'e aggregate pit at Ballinderry,
Carbury, Co. Kildare. & @b
SN

Q&
The reasons we are objecting to this i@l}lg is that we are already in conflict with
Goode Cancrete’s existing pit, situa \Qaf\l(ilglass, Carbury, Co. Kildare.
A
S O
We have many problems with ffqﬁ% and dusr and continuous problems with lorries
drawing 24 hours a day. Degpite repeated requests to the management about these

issues, all of our requests acl; eing ignored.

We feel that if planning is granted, we would have even greater problems than we
already have. }

Trusting you will take these matters into serious consideration. Please find enclosed a
Planning Objection Fee of 20.00 euros.

Yours faithfully,

\LQ\,M ~>¥'
L/c" wle M,gng,élt-e,

enc:
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y . I-Plan Generated Letter: Objector Acknowledgement

y; Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts Combhairle
IF : . -
+ . County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

$o" Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary's, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 09/09/2002
Pl. Ref: 02/1475

Alan & Eleanor Cox C::l.——

Ballinderry House
Carbury
Co Kildare

Re: Planning Reference 02/1475 }

Goode Concrete Ltd - For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectares,
assaciated washing and screening plant, new access and access road, shipping office, site
office, weighbridge, wheelwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff facilities atc at
Ballinderxy Carbury Co. Kildare &

NS

. e
Dear Sir/Madam %éy
8
I wish to acknowledge receipt of your objection in éﬁéésﬁon to the above planning application
and to inform you that same has been noted on fi189§§
R

This application is at present under consid%;$§§gh and you will be notified of the Council's
decision in due course. S

O

SN
Please guote the above reference number<§9 any further correspondence on this application.
N

Receipt number PLGl/0/5334 is attaqgg% in respect of fee paid.
Please retain this acknowiedgemang}hs it will be required by An Bord Pleanala in the event that
you might appeal the decision of this Planning Authority, or wish to make a further submiasion
to this Planning Authority.

Yours faithfully

County Secretary
Kildare County Council

http://compaq3000/LAPLANNING/LETTERS/OBJACK/W0.1796457582116817702(... 09/09/2002
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Alan and Eleanor Cox,

Ballinderry House,
Carbury,
Co. Kildare.
el 6% ( oL
CONFIDENTIAL
5D
Mr. Kevin Kelly,
The Planning Section,
Kildare County Council,
St. Mary's,
Naas,
Co. Kildare. 5 September 2002
N4
Re:  Planning Application Ref. No. 02/1475 2002 43S 2 g
o&\\;f‘@ !
F5° '
Dear Mr. Kelly, 0&03\
N
0

We refer to the above planning appggia\gﬁn This concerns Goode Concrete's
application to develop a gravel pgﬁt&allmdeny, Carbury, Co. Kildare. The
covering letter for this applicationshas been prepared by Brassil Jarvis & Co. Ltd.
and we wish to make some oggmatlons on its’ contents.

We are the owners of Ballﬁiderry House, a protected structure which is 0.5km

south of this proposed development. Over the last two years we have been

restoring this house under the Guidance of Conservation Architect, Paul Arnold. )
Kildare County Council have been most generous in providing funding for this

restoration project. The house has been completely re-roofed and new windows

installed and we are currently living in this house. We must make the point that

nobody from Brassil Jarvis & Co. Ltd. made contact with us despite the proximity

of our house and lands to the proposed gravel pit. Brassil Jarvis & Co. Ltd.’s

report states that “the house to be currently unoccupied and in need of repairs”.

This report states “no bloodstock interests have been identified in the vicinity of
the subject site”. This is completely false. At present a mare and foal reside not
more than 300 metres from the proposed site. This mare is a full sister to
Sackville who was voted the leading National Hunt horse in Ireland last January
at an award ceremony. Among the winners that night were such figures as Aidan
O'Brien and John Magnier. There is a history of quality bloodstock breeding at
Ballinderry, Sackville having been born, bred and raised there.

Our cattle at present graze in the fields adjoining the subject site, no reference has
been made to them.

Cont/d...
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The report mentions that the development will impose strongly on the views to
the south i.e. Ballinderry House. A chartis included and this we strongly agree
with., However, nobody requested to visit our lands and house so how was this
information collated ? Brassil Jarvis & Co. Ltd. are either incompetent or furtive
or probably both. Their report should be rejected completely. Their research
appears to be non-existent. The information on dust, noise, vibration etc may
also be gathered in a similar non-scientific way.

How can this report have any credence? We request that this development
proposal be rejected because of the spurious information outlined in the report.

Enclosed is our cheque made payable to Kildare County Council for Euro20.00

Yours sincerely, ]

Alar o~d Scasy Cox

@"&
e U ot e &
ar arl anor X é\\ @
#5°
@
Encl. QQ <
W @
&
S
<<Q\ *‘\\Q
\C’OQ
&
&
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I-Plan Generated Letter: Objector Acknowledgement Page 1 of 1

Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts Combhairle
County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary's, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 11/09/2002
Pl. Ref: 02/1475 fi7
-
Bernard Leonard
Ballinderry

Carbury
Co Kildare

Fe: Planning Reference 02/1475

Goode Concrete Ltd - For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectares,
agsoclated washing and screening plant, new accass and access road, shipping office, site
office, weighbridge, wheelwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff facilities etc at
Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare

&

Dear Sir/Madam é§é

NN S
I wish to acknowledge receipt of your objection in rg%i%%ﬁn to the above planning application
and to inform wyou that same has been noted on file. 0'6

L
R
This application is at present under chsideraSﬁbgﬁand you will be notified of the Council's
decision in due course. d§
OCY

SO

Please guote the above reference number gﬁdﬁhy further correspondence on this application.
6\0

Receipt number PL31/0/5331 is attacheggin respect of fee paid.
Please retain this acknowledgement it will be required by An Bord Pleanala in the event that
yvou might appeal the decision of this Planning Authority, or wish to make a further submission )

to thip Planning Authority.

Yours faithfully

County Secraetary
Kildare County Council

http://compaq3000/LAPLANNING/LETTERS/OBJACK/W0.3951400962456523302(.. 11/09/2002
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4" September, 2002

0%
(-/ by
gx Ballindérry,

Carbury,
Co. KJld.';lolesS ?}?)
Kildare County Council,
Planning Section,
St Mary’s,
Naas,
Co. Kildare. _
)
Dear Sir/Madam,
Re: Planning Reference Number 02/1475 R
&
We would like to lodge a Planning Objection to g&%fﬁce. The objection is against
Goode Concrete Ltd.,, who plan to open a “Scre aggregate pit at Ballinderry,
Carbury, Co. Kildare, S
~o°Q &
The reasons we are objecting to this 5 ing is that we are already in conflict with
Goode Concrete’s existing pit, sit}(lgt@\\ at Kilglass, Carbury, Co. Kildare.
K\
s

We ltave many problems with {‘@i’s’e and dust and continuous problems with lorries
drawing 24 hours a day. Desgpite repeated requests to the management about these
issues, all of our requests aré"being ignored.
We feel that if planning is granted, we would have even greater problems than we )

already have.

Trusting you will take these matters into serious consideration. Please find enclosed a
Planning Objection Fee of 20.00 euros.

Yours faithfully,

enc.

Kildare County Ceuncil Dhjection 0400412
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I-Plan Generated Letter: Objector Acknowledgement Page 1 of 1
" Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts Combhairle '
.County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

. Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 09/09/2002
Pl. Ref: 02/1475

Linda M¢ Cabe (

Ballinderry ’
Carbury
Co Kildare

Re: Planning Reference 02/1475 ;

Goode Concreate Ltd - For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectareg,
agssociated washing and scoreening plant, new access and access road, shipping office, site
cffica, weighbridge, wheelwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff facilities etc at
Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare
&
)
Dear Sir/Madam &
&\\;@

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your objection in(?%}ﬁ%ion to the above planning application
and to inform you that same has been noted on filQO.\

RN

L&

%S
This application is at present under consid%§§§§én and you will be notified of the Council's
decision in due course. S

Please quote the above reference number(%ﬁsany further correspondence on this application.
N
Receipt number PLG1/0/5312 is attac in respect of fee paid.

Please retain this acknowledgemanep g it will be required by An Bord Pleanala in ths event that
vou might appeal the decision of this Planning Authority, or wish to make a further sulmisaion
to this Planning Authority.

Yours faithfully

County Sacretary
Kildare County Council

http://compaq3000/LAPLANNING/LETTERS/OBJACK/W(.2927803318981115020.... 09/09/2002
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OS}’@‘ b 4™ September, 2002

_— Ballinderry,
- Co. Kildare.
3,
Kildare County Council, “:’1 =
Planning Section, i o
St Mary’s, ¢ ';—p
Naas, 1 :
Co. Kildare. o
Lo
Yo - )
Dear Sir/Madam, _,,,.—»—-*""'ﬂ_/
Re: Planning Reference Number 02/1475 é\x,éz"
&

We would like to lodge a Planning Objection to ygyroffice. The objection is against
Goode Concrete Ltd., who plan to open a 3%@cre aggregate pit at Ballinderry,
Carbury, Co. Kildare. 0\& S
.o°Q &
The reasons we are objecting to this ng is that we are already in conflict with
Goode Concrete’s existing pit, situ\a\ ‘ X Kilglass, Carbury, Co. Kildare.
SN

We have many problems with ?e and dust and continuous problems with lorries
drawing 24 hours a day. Despite repeated requests to the management about these

issues, all of our requests agp being ignored.

We feel that if planning is granted, we would have even greater problems than we
already have, )

Trusting you will take these matters into serious consideration. Please find enclosed a
Planning Objection Fee of 20.00 euros.

Yours faithfully,
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g 1-Plan Generated Letter: Objector Acknowledgement Page 1 of 1
- Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts Combhairle
*County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

’ Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 09/09/2002
Pi. Ref: 02/1475

Joehn McCabe (:::’ .
Ballinderry

Carbury
Co Kildare

Re: Planning Reference 02/1475 }

Goode Concrete Ltd - For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectares,
associated washing and screening plant, new access and access road, shipping office, site
office, weighbridge, wheelwash, surface watwr gsettlement lagoon, staff facilities etc at
Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare &

NS

. &
Pear Sir/Madam &
NN S
I wish to acknowledge receipt of your objection in éSEion to the above planning applicaticn
and to inform you that same has been noted on fil$§~¢
O
R

This application is at present under conside '4§§§ and you will be notified of the Council's
decision in due course. S

DN

SN
Please quote the above reference number é@kany furcther correspondence on this applicatieon.
N

Receipt number PLG1/0/5310 is attacggg in respect of fee paid.
Please retain this acknowledgement[#s it will be required by An Bord Pleanala in the event that
you might appeal the decision of this Planning Authority, or wish to make a further submission

to this Planning Authority.

Yours faithfully

County Secratary
Kildare County Counail

http://compaq3000/LAPLANNING/LETTERS/OBJACK/W0.4030425052212938602(... 09/09/2002

EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:53:03



EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:53:03



Ballinderry,
Carbury,
Co. Kildare.
Kildare County Council,
Planning Section,
St Mary’s,
Naas, n
Co. Kildare. }5’?#{;‘
gy 4_15)0(4? .
' @,;?Q’/ )
Dear Sir/Madam,
o 4
Re: Planning Reference Number 02/1475 é\\,é?f <]
&

We would like to lodge a Planning Objection to ygysoffice. The objection is against
Goode Concrete Ltd., who plan to open a 39.@cre aggregate pit at Ballinderry,

Carbury, Co. Kildare. 0@0 S

Q&
_ R A : S
The reasons we are objecting to th@é:.@?mg is that we are already in conflict with

Goode Concrete’s existing pit, situ\a\ ‘ 1t Kilglass, Carbury, Co. Kildare.

ES
. N . . .
We have many problems with néise and dust and continuous problems with lorries
drawing 24 hours a day. Degpite repeated requests to the management about these

issues, all of our requests eing ignored.
3

We feel that if planning is granted, we would have even greater problems than we
already have. }

Trusting you will take these matters into serious consideration. Please find enclosed a
Planning Objection Fee of 20.00 euros.

Yours faithfully,
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Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts  Combhairle
* County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

& Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 13/05/2003
Pl. Ref: 02/1475

Madeline Regan
Ballinderry
Carbury

Co Kildare

Re: Planning Reference 02/1475

Goode Concrete Ltd - For the extraction of sand and gravel over an araa of 7.8 hectares,
associated washing and screening plant, new access and accass road, shipping office, site
office, waighbridge, wheelwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff facilitias etc at
Ballindaerry Carbury Co. Kildare )
& )

v\\é‘
\% @

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your objection in r é?ﬁ&n to the above planning application
and to inform you that same has been noted on fllE#Q é

Dear Sir/Madam

This application is at present under CEHSidEI%S{gébdnd you will be notified of the Council's
decision in due course.
\0;
The submission is in accordance with the 4¥oprlate provisions of the Planning and Development
Regulations, 2001 and will be taken 1ntq§account by the planning authority in its determination
of the planning application. 69
OQ

Please quote the above reference number im any further correspondence on this application.

Receipt number n/a is attached in respect of fee paid.

Please retain this acknowledgement as it will be required by An Bord Pleanala in the event that
you might appeal the decision of this Planning Authority, or wish to make a further submission
to this Planning Authority.

Yours faithfully

K Koll.

Senior Executife Officer Planning & Public Safety
Kildare Coun Council
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Ballinderry
Carbury
Co Kildare

Monday, May 05, 2003

For the attention of the Senior Executive Officer, Planning & Public Safety
Kildare County Council

Planning Section

St Mary’s

Naas

Co. Kildare

Dear Sir

Further to your letter dated April 29th 2003, we are writing to you with further
information regarding to our original letter of objection agai%st GOODE CONCRETE’s )
planning application for permission to open a new Qifarry on 7.8 hectares of lands

adjacent to their original site (ref: 02/1475). o&\\{"@

<O
As you may be aware, we have had serious ' Q’?ns with this company at their existing
site regarding, working outside existing g conditions and noise/dust etc. In this

and indeed every regard, we have fou @é\ attitude of everyone and anyone connected
with Goode Concrete Management/@ﬁ\n‘é\\'ship to be dismissive, arrogant and of a totally
bullying nature when it came to a?ly‘&oncem or complaints that we the local residents
have conveyed to them., fé\

Indeed we were forced to ﬁ'ﬁ?e legal action against the company in regard to noise
pollution and lorries working outside normal hours, to even obtain a nights sleep. The
fact that the Company denied all knowledge of the events and compiled a full defence
regarding this matter, (until they agreed a compromise in court at the very last minute)
proves their arrogance.

The fact that it was left to ordinary people to confront these issues, and the fact that ]
Kildare County Council let us down in policing the existing planning conditions; it is to

our dismay that the burden of proof regarding noise pollution/works outside permitted

working hours was put on us the residents rather than the named company, Goode

Concrete at Ballinderry, Carbury. This leads us to believe that if given permission for a

new site (which is over three times the size of the original plant) then Goode Concrete

will once more flaunt and abuse all conditions set down.

Kilge e
r e
/ ) 5 L’C‘L,-“-'.,i

ann]nﬁ nn’v'

o

- L
g - o

Ay

Y
l“-ll

~
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The interest Goode Concrete has in expanding in this area, in the residents belief, is not
solely to create employment, nor to supply materials to the building industry, or any other
reason that they may state in their application apart from financial gain and nothing else.
To this extent we believe all other issues will suffer.

We believe that Goode Concrete has broken all planning conditions set down at the
existing site. We believe they are dredging below the water level and quarrying in land
outside the boundary that they were originally given planning permission for.

¢ What is Kildare County Council’s position on this?
Who polices these conditions?
Who will police a new site if permission is granted?
What comeback will the local residents have if permission is granted?
Will we be forced by the councils inaction to take action ourselves yet again if
Kildare County Council fail in their obligations to investigate this objection?

These are serious and real concerns and questions that need to be addressed. We
sincerely hope that these questions and concerns will be taken seriously in deciding on -
this issue by Kildare County Council. P

N

The word of Goode Concrete means absolutely nothin t5 us. (We have the experience).
The fact that certain planning conditions will (if pgﬁoﬁé\swn is granted) be agreed upon by
Kildare County Council and Goode Concrete \stﬁilgib us, the Residents, in our experience

not be worth the paper it is written on. 00Q§3é§}\
S
In the planning report made out on be Goode Concrete by Declan Brassil & Co., in

No. 6, Item 6, Fig 2.3., Declan B N@?ates that “rhe existing industrial operations are
not dominant sources of noise and dgnot generate significant noise levels in the area"

\O
No.3, Item 3 he states that th%cﬁ\lculated “cumulative HGV movement per hour consists
of 12 movements per hour”. Where do these figures come from? Maybe Mr Brassil
should come and stay in one of the houses locaily between 06.30 - 8.00 each moming,
maybe then he could revise his figures up to the truth.

If the existing industrial operations were not “dominant sources of noise levels in the

area”, why did seven local families find themselves compelled to initiate court

proceedings under the Environmental Protection Agency Act, 1992. Re: NOISE )
POLLUTION.

This report only further strengthens our belief that Goode Concrete SHOULD NOT be
given planning permission.

We trust our concerns will be treated sincerely and investigated thoroughly.

Yours faithfully

(M| Miadot oS IQO-O/W

KCC Letter 05 May 03 2
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Enc: Copy of letter of complaint dated 18" July 2002
Photos of Goode lorries working at all hours
Copy of letter of agreement between Ballinderry residents and Goode Concrete
signed at Edenderry Courthouse 7" March 2003
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I-Plan Gcnen:ated Letter: Objeclor'Acknowledgement Page 1 of |
Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts Combhairle
County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

| Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax {045) 873846

Date: 11/09/2002
Pl. Ref: 02/147s

Madeline Regan
Ballinderry,
Carbury,

Co Kildare

Re: Planning Referenca 02/1475

Goode Concrete Ltd - For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectares,

associated waghing and screening plant, npew access and access road, shipping office, site

office, waighbridge, wheelwash, surface water gsettlemaent lagoon, stagf facilities ete at

Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare & )
NS

&
; N
Dear Sir/Madam ©)
Q@;@
I wish to acknowledge receipt of your objection in g@gon to the above planning applicatien
and to inform you that same has been noted on filq$9~¢
N

O
QQ Qg}
This application is at present under ~onsider '%&ﬁ?and You will be notified of the Council's
O

decision in due course. 8
-Q
S S

Please quote the ahove reference number gq§§ny further correspondence on this application.

6\0

N
Receipt number PLG1/0/5330 is attachegfin respect of fee paid.
Please retain thisg acknowledgament it will be required by An Bora Pleanala in the event that

You might appeal the decision of thig Planning Ruthority, or wisgh te make a further submission
to this Planning Authority.

Yours faithfully

B.C Aadbhdt . )

Counpty Secratary
Kildare County Council

K”dare “JUr

' Tity g
Plannmg Departmm:t‘” /

--9 _!#M_, ~—

Fr?ﬁjyrn f
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[-Plan Generated Letter: Objector Acknowledgement

Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts Combhairle
County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary's, Naas.

Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846
bate: 11/09/2002 ::j
Pl. Ref: 02/1475 2
Madeline Regan
Ballinderry,
Carbury,
Co Kildare

Re: Planning Reference 02/1475

Goode Concrate Ltd - For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectares,

assocciated washing and screening plant, new access and access road, shipping offica, site
office, weighbridge, wheelwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff faclilities etc at

Pallinderry Carbury Co. Kildare

& )}
Dear Sir/Madam é§é
N @ )
I wish to acknowledge receipt of your objectigg?@qﬁrelation to the above planning application
and to inform you that same has been noted 0%9' S
WS
S

. . s . . . e b
This application is at present under conéiégratlnn and you will be notified of the Council's
decision in due course.

RS
s . .
Please quote the above reference éﬁggir in any further correspondence on this application.
6\0
Receipt number PBLGl/0/5330 is qﬁ%ﬂched in respect of fee paid.
Pleasae retain this acknowlquéhent as it will be required by An Bord Pleanala in the event that

you might appeal the decisionl of this Planning Authority, or wish to make a further gubmission
to this Planning Authority.

Yours faithfully

County Secratary
Fildare County Council

http://compaq3000/LAPLANNING/LETTERS/OBJACK/W0.34 14001592351055020.... 11/09/2002
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ANNING CASH OFFIQ!
dare County Council / h
Mary's

as

Kildare

7

\DELINE REGAN

1475

ANNING OBJECTION FEES

al 20.00 EUR
15.75 IEP

dered:
que 20.00

ed By : Anita Cox Planning Cash Offica
T: Planning Lodgement Area
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: I-Plan Generated Letter: Objector Acknowledgement Page 1 of |
; * Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts Combhairle
County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

' Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 11/09/2002
Pl. Ref: 02/1475

.

John & Carmel Killeen !

Balremet fE;

Carhury
Co Kildare
\

Re: Planning Reference 02/1475

Goode Concrete Ltd - For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectares,

associated washing and screening plant, new access and access road, shipping office, site

office, weighbridge, wheelwash, surface water settlement lagocn, staff facilities etc at

Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare

&
Dear Sir/Madam x§5
&

. . . S .
I wish to acknowledge receipt of your objection in r%% ipn to the above planning application
and to inform you that same has been noted on file.o é}

S
ST
This application is at present under considera&ﬁsggﬁnd you will be notified of the Council's
decision in due course. <
OCY
\ \Q . . A
Please cquote the above reference number §%§§hy further correspondence on this application.
6\0

Receipt number PLG1/0/5329 is attachqgﬁin respect of fee paid.
Please retain this acknowledgement Qﬁ~it will b= required by An Bord Pleanala in the event that ‘
you might appeal the decision of tﬂis Planning Authority, or wish to make a further submission .
to this Planning Authority. -

Yours faithfully

County Secretary
Kildare County Council

http://compaq3000/LAPLANNING/LETTERS/OBJACK/W0.0758233096245037302(... 11/09/2002
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4" September, 2002

9. .
O

Kildare County Council,

Planning Section,

St Mary’s,

Naas, b
Co. Kildare.

o

Dear Sir/Madam,

Re: Planning Reference Number 02/1475 éoé”'

&

We would like to lodge a Planning Objection to x@ugﬁfﬁce. The objection is against

Goode Concrete Ltd., who plan to open a G};%@*:re aggregate pit at Ballinderry,
O

Carbury, Co. Kildare. SO

&

The reasons we are objecting to thﬁ@ﬁ?ﬁz@%g is that we are already in conflict with
Goode Concrete’s existing pit, situa\ ‘ é)atol(jlglass, Carbury, Co. Kildare.

Lt
. X . .
We Jfiave many problems with # se and dust and continuous problems with lorries
drawing 24 hours a day. Degﬁte repeated requests to the management about these
issues, all of our requests ar@CSeing ignored.

We feel that if planning is granted, we would have even greater problems than we ,f
already have.

Trusting you will take these matters into serious consideration. Please find enclosed a
Planning Objection Fee of 20.00 euros.

Yours faithfully,

gl Botlop,

Kaldare County Couneil Dljechion 040902
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I-Plan Generated Letter: Objector Acknowledgement Page 1 of 1
Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts Combhairle
. County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 11/09/2002
Pl. Ref: 02/1475
Madeline Regan
Ballinderry,

Carbury,
Co Kildare

Re: Planning Reference 02/1475

Goode Concrate Ltd - For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectares,
associated washing and screening plant, new access and access road, shipping office, site
affica, weighbridge, wheelwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff facilities etc at
Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildara

&

Dear Sir/Madam é§é
\%‘@ _
I wish to acknowledge receipt of your objection in r§%§£¥§n to the above planning application
and to inform you that same has been noted on file. & &
0*&\?
This application is at present under considera§§sgbﬁnd you will be notified of the Council's
decision in due course.

O
Please quote the above reference number §§8§§y turther cerrespondence on this application.
6\0
Receipt number PLG1/0/5330 is attachegﬁin respect of fee paid.
Please retain this acknowledgement it will be required by An Bord Pleanala in the event that

you might appeal the decision of this Planning Authority, or wish to make a further submission y
to this Planning Authority.

Yours faichfully

County Secretary
Fildare County Council

http://compaq3000/LAPLANNING/LETTERS/OBJACK/W(.3414001592351055020.... 11/09/2002
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4" September, 2002

O(}/ 6}{ ’ Ballinderry,

Carbury,
Co. Kildare.
Kildare County Council,
Planning Section, , ;“/\\
St Mary's, ’ % \
Naas, é_ﬁf}} e
Co. Kildare. Y .. 3
i ::? % .“\.":?;’\."‘
S @ oS ‘j
AL oS
Dear Sir/Madam, i o ,é“;-‘f _rf_.;','?’:éi P
Re: Planning Reference Number 02/1475 & _.;‘3?.-‘:'\,!""‘
é N L

N - :
We would like to lodge a Planning Objection to &qu,gcb?ﬁce. The objectioq\is‘rz}}gainst
Goode Concrete Ltd., who plan to open a G%Q@cre agpregate pit at Ballinderry,
Carbury, Co. Kildare. Y .\@b
S
The reasons we are objecting to this '?':;p?‘i'lg is that we are already in conflict with
Goode Concrete’s existing pit, siruatgpl{ilglass, Carbury, Co. Kildare.
We have many problems with ngise and dust and continuous problems with lorries
drawing 24 hours a day. Degmte repeated requests to the management about these
issues, all of our requests ag‘he_ing ignored.
Sy
We feel that if planning is granted, we would have even greater problems than we )
already have.

Trusting you will take these matters into serious consideration. Please find enclosed a
Planning Objection Fee of 20.00 euros.

Yours faithfully,

,éj:kw r\f/le‘{fé,LLi;‘. Rxﬁz Gy

enc:

Kiltdare County € ounct) Ulhjectian (40942
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s I-Plan Generated Letter: Objector Acknowledgement Page 1 of 1

Loc.fl Government (Planning & Development) Acts  Comhairle
Cotinty Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 05/09/2002 %

PL. Ref: 02/1475

David & Margaret Miller (:::.

Kilcandrick House
Moyvalley
Co Kildare

Fe: Planning Reference 02/1475

Goode Concrete Ltd - For the aextraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectares,
associated washing and screening plant, new access and access road, shipping office, site
office, weighbridge, wheelwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff facilities etc at
Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare '}
&
Dzar Sir/Madam §§é
N S
I wish to acknowledge receipt of your objection in rg&&m@ﬁn to the above planning application
cnd to inform you that same has been noted on f11e<9 K
N
S
This application is at present under cnn51dera§§%§§and you will be notified of the Council's
decision in due course.

\0;
Please quote the above reference number %q§§ny further correspondence on this application.
&
Receipt number PLG1/0/5288 is attach \in respect of fee paid.
Please retain this acknowledgement it will be regulred by An Bord Pleanala in the event that

you might appeal the decision of this Planning Authority, or wish to make a further submission
to this Planning Authority.

Yours faithfully

County Sacretary
¥ildare County Council

hitp://compaq3000/LAPLANNING/LETTERS/OBJACK/W0.7958345970798348020.... 09/09/2002
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Kilcandrick House
Moyvalley
Co. Kildare

Planning Department,
Kl & 41!2 Meaath County Council,

St. Mary’s,

Naas,

Co. Kildare.

4'h September 2002

Re: Planning Application by Goode Concrete Limited for Extraction of Sand and
Gravel, Processing and Washing Plant, Access Road and Associated Development
Works at Ballinderry, Carbury, Co. Kildare

Dear Sirs,

We are the occupants of Kilcandrick House, which immediately adjoins the lands for which )
the above planning permission is sought. We wish to object tg\fﬁis proposed development and

we request that this application be refused. S
NN S
A n 5 AT,
The grounds of our objection are set out in the accoghgpanymg document.

SO
We also request that we be kept informed ofgﬁ%ﬁutcome of this application. We also request
that if the Applicant furnishes any reviscgé]?(m?ning application, or any new planning
application for the same site, that we s!ab\@ be informed of such application.
N
\Q
Yours faithfully, éé'\\o
s

oy Irsnquodt” il
David Miller ardaret Miller )
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NOTICE OF OBJECTION TO PLANNING APPLICATION

Re: Application by Goode Concrete Limited for Planning Permission for the Extraction
of Sand and Gravel, Processing and Washing Plant, Access Road and Associated
Development works at Ballinderry, Carbury, County Kildare.

Re: Application by Goode Concrete Limited for Planning Permission for the Extraction
of Sand and Gravel, Processing and Washing Plant, Access Road and Associated
Development works at Ballinderry, Carbury, County Kildare.

Objectors: David Miller and Margaret Miller, Kilcandrick House, Moyvalley, Co.
Kildare.

Basis of Objection

Kilcandrick House is situated to the north east of the proposed development. This house is the
closest house to the proposed development and is separated from the proposed development
by a narrow, third class, country road.

Kilcandrick House is a two storey farm house which was built in the 1830’s. It was purchased
by David and Margaret Miller approximately 20 years ago. Since then they have carried out
extensive repairs and renovations to the house. The land of Kilg&ndrick House comprise )
approximately 40 acres( Please see attached photographs). @‘?e lands are laid out in a number
of stud railed paddocks. The property also includes o@h@ses and stables. The property is
used as a small farm for the breeding and rearing Qﬁs W ponies and working hunter ponies
and horses. \3\%&)\
KON
Margaret Miller is a senior judge with thecjﬁsiﬁ’ony Society and has an international
reputation as a judge and breeder of p@i‘gs?)

The house and farm are located in z%(sﬁ\ral area. This site was chosen by Mr. and Mrs. Miller
for its quiet pastoral setting and 85\ ight well drained soil which offered ideal conditions for
breeding and rearing ponies and horses. The area was also sheltered and secluded and well
away from noise and traffic which could upset young horses and foals.

The proposes development of the adjoining lands by Goode Concrete Limited will have a
devastating impact on the use and enjoyment of Kilcandrick House and lands. )

Physical Effects of Proposed Development

At present the site of the proposed development is used as agricultural land with a stream
flowing along its eastern boundary. As can be seen from the maps furnished with the Planning
Application, this land is a rolling hill which slopes down to the stream. Kilcandrick House
enjoys a pleasant secluded view of this pasture land. These lands also offer a shelter from the
prevailing south westerly wind so that Kilcandrick House enjoys a sheltered micro climate,
which is ideal for rearing and breeding ponies and horses.

The proposed development will remove the existing hill and replace it with a large deep
quarry. Even if the lands are reinstated as proposed in the EIS, it will still leave Kilcandrick
House standing at the edge of this ravine, on what will then be a raised and exposed site.

d3Al3o3y

{NZ d2S 90
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" During the carrying out of this development, Kilcandrick House and lands will be exposed to
noise, dust and interference from the development. This will make it impossible to continue to
use the lands for rearing and breeding of ponies and horses. It will also severely detract from
the amenity value of the property. Mr. and Mrs. Miller will be subjected to a severe
interference with their use and enjoyment of their property.

The Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) which accompanies this Application
acknowledges that Kilcandrick House will be affected by this development in several ways.
There is nothing in the Application or the EIS to show how the Applicant intends to prevent
such interference. Some of the particular areas of interference are as follows.

Effect on Wind

The EIS records that the prevailing wind in this area is from the south west. The rolling hills
offer resistance to the winds at surface level, thus creating sheltered areas in the lea of such
hills. The proposed development lands comprise a gently sloping hill to the south west of
Kilcandrick House that offers shelter and creates a micro climate, ideal for breeding ponies
and horses. The removal of this hill and its replacement with a gorge or valley will have
adverse effects on the area. This is illustrated in the drawing accompanying this Objection.

Ground Water )
&

Kilcandrick House does not have mains water. All domestigﬁ%ater is obtained from a well on

the property. Water for the farm is obtained either fr%@;t&% well of from the adjoining stream.

As is stated in the EIS, the ground water flow is fre e south east. This means that all water
available to Kilcandrick House and farm will c@%@i’rom the area of the proposed quarry.
AN
L@

It is clear that very substantial inlerferenq@p@iﬁiake place, both to the water table and to the
water itself during the course of this p{ﬁ]%-lgégd development. It is admitted in the EIS that
water will be extracted for use in the \gé% ing of gravel. The Planning Application makes
reference to attempts to operate a cogxed system with such washing water being recycled.
However, no guarantee is givenfor could any such guarantee be given that pollution of the
ground water cannot occur. Any spillage of Diesel Oil or other chemicals or pollutants within
the quarry will contaminate the ground water. There is nothing in the Planning Application
which indicates that there is any plan in place to prevent such contamination from entering the
ground water below the site and thus polluting such water and the wells in the area.

In the course of the development it is proposed to extract sand and gravel from below the
water table by dredging. This in itself will increase the risk of contamination of the ground
water. Any pollutants getting into the water are, therefore very likely to contaminate nearby
wells. Kilcandrick House is the nearest property. The natural flow of the ground water is from
the development site towards Kincandrick House. This house is most likely to suffer the
detrimental effects of any such pollution. There is reference in the EIS to proposals to monitor
the quality of water in wells near the site. However, it is submitted that this will be of no value
of any pollution occurs. By the time such contamination of the wells is discovered, it will be
too late to remedy the problem. Should such pollution occur, Mr. and Mrs. Miller will be left
with no domestic water and no water for their livestock. Based on the scale and extent of the
proposed development, it appears that such pollution of the ground water is pro
without some failsafe method of retaining ground water with @egegqnmsnﬁs&&e
occupants of Kilcandrick House will be exposed to a continuihg danger from pollution
throughout the entire life of this development.
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The stream which runs along the eastern boundary of the proposed developments continues
north past the lands of Kilcandrick House. If this stream is polluted, it will effect the water
available for livestock on the farm. With such an extensive development, the likelihood of
such pollution is very great. It is, therefore, almost inevitable that livestock on this farm will
suffer from exposure to such pollution.

This stream is a tributary of the Boyne River. It is believed that salmon use the lower reaches
of this stream to spawn. Any pollution of this stream could have detrimental effects on the
salmon stocks in the Boyne. The Application gives no undertaking to prevent such pollution.

It is noted that the EIS states that the ground water vulnerability in the area is high rising
possibly to extreme. It goes on to state, in relation to private wells in the area “The proximity
of these wells and the high vulnerability rating for both the aquifers makes these wells
possible targets for ground water pollution”

Air

The EIS acknowledges that this development will be a source of dust. It proposes certain dust
suppression methods. However, none of these offer any guarantee that dust will not pollute the
air and environment of Kilcandrick House. Since the prevailing winds are from the south
west, any such dust will be blown directly towards this house. The use of native trees as a
shelter will offer no protection in winter and spring when theredire no leaves on the trees. This )
is the time when foals are born and are at their most vulnerao'\@?e.

NG
Such airborne dust will cause grave inconvenienceﬁ r. and Mrs. Miller. It will affect such
normal domestic matters as cleaning windows z@é) Hanging out washing to dry. It will have
adverse effects on the quality of the air and g\\@%}@ad to breathing difficulties and related
adverse effects on the health of the occup({qﬁ’\sdé? the house.

&8
Noise S
N

Kilcandrick House lies immedia @%eside the proposed development. Heavy machinery will
be used in preparing the site and in the extraction of the material from the quarry. Large lorries
will be used in the transport of the materials both within the site and from the site.

Due to the proximity of Kilcandrick House to the site, it is inevitable that its occupants will
suffer more than anyone else from the noise emanating from the site. They are left with the
prospect of such interminable noise for the entire duration of this proposed development.

The noise from this development is also likely to have an adverse effect on the livestock on
the farm. Highly strung animals have been know to take fright and bolt, even attempting to
Jump fences and ditches and often suffering severe injuries as a result. Consequently, the
presence of such machinery and the resultant noise are likely 10 have adverse effects on the
livestock on the farm.

The EIS study shows noise levels, as monitored close to the site, and these are tabulated in
Table 8.1. At the north east corner of the site, adjacent to Kilcandrick House it is noted that
noise levels of 55 to 57dB were recorded at 80 metres distance. Kilcandrick House is within
40 metres of the proposed site. It must therefore follow that when the additional noise from
machinery in the site is introduced, these noise levels will incre é“'s'i&stan}'a

shows the additional noise which is likely to emanate from suchmachinery in the quarry.
Table 8.3 goes on to show the predicted level of noise resulting from the operation of
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- machinery in the quarry. This appears to show a predicted level of 48dB near Kilcandrick
House. It is not clear how the figures shown in Table 8.3 can arise. The addition of existing
noise levels and the additional noise of machinery on the site must inevitably increase the
predicted noise, not reduce it. The only certain way to ascertain the noise level near
Kilcandrick House would be to place machinery on the site and monitor the resultant noise
level. The conclusion drawn that there is no potential noise impact from this development is at
variance with the facts and is clearly inaccurate or incorrect.

Roads and Access

The roads in this area are mainly third class country roads which have tarmacadam laid on the
existing subsoil. These roads do not have substantial foundations or concrete reinforcement.
Since much of the subsoil in the area comprises sand and gravel there is a real risk of damage
from heavy lorries and heavy machinery.

The EIS states that lorry movements to and from the site will rise from 70 per day to 210

movements per day by 2006. Each lorry will carry a maximum load of 26 tonnes. Assuming

that the quarry is operated & hours per day, then there will be 26 lorry movements per hour, or
approximately one lorry entering or leaving the site every 2 minutes. The roads will be subject

to pressure or loading of over 5,000 tonnes per day from the movements of these lorries. Such

intensive traffic of heavy lorries clearly is clearly likely to cause damage to the existing roads. )
Furthermore, it is likely that the presence of such lorries and th¢ftesultant damage to adjoining

roads will constitute a nuisance and hazard to other road usef§ on such country roads. Mr. and

Mrs. Miller are likely to suffer such a detriment as acg@gg@o their property necessitates to use

of such roads. XS
G
S
Reinstatement . oon\«
i
P

The proposed reinstatement as set out 'g‘ﬁ@re 9.8 in the EIS shows a body of water at the
base of the quarry, which is euphemistighlly referred to as a “lake”. This will constitute a
danger and hazard to children and Eggré\ons in the area.

&

. . O . . . .
Since this represents an area where the ground water and aquifer will remain exposed, it
constitutes a continuing hazard and risk of future pollution of the ground water in this area.

[t is submitted that the only safe reinstatement would involve raising the ground level to a
level above the ground water which would offer sufficient protection for this important )
aquifer.

The reinstatement proposed will pose a real and continuing danger to the occupants of
Kilcandrick House which will remain indefinitely. Since there is no future plan for the upkeep
and maintenance of the development site, after production of gravel ceases in 2008, there is a
very real danger that it will become derelict and become a source of danger and pollution.
There is a high risk that illegal dumping could take place on such a site with the consequent
danger of pollution of the ground water in the area.

Notification by Good Concrete Limited
Goode Concrete Limited did not notify Mr. and Mrs. Miller of their intended application for
Planning Permission nor did they seek to engage in any preliminary discussions prior to

making this application. Mr. and Mrs. Miller first became aware of this Application for
Planning Permission when Mr. Miller accidentally came upon the notice erected on the lands.
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He has to make enquiries from Kildare County Council to discover the nature and extend of
the proposed development. He then had to contract Goode Concrete to seek further details of
the proposed development.

The EIS states *No sensitive groups or communities that may be affected by the development
have been identified”. Since the existence of Kilcandrick House is clearly identified on all
maps relating to this Application, the Applicant should have hand no difficulty in identifying
the occupants of the property and of making enquiries as to how they might be affected by the
development. If the Applicant has failed to identify such persons, it must raise doubts as to the
nature and extent of the investigations carried out in the preparation of this Planning
Application and the accompanying EIS.

Conclusion

This proposed development by Good Concrete Limited will have a detrimental effect on the
amenity value of the area. It poses a health hazard to the occupants of Kilcandrick House.
There is an acknowledged risk of pollution of the ground water and the well supplying water
to this house. Any interference with the ground water levels could cause the well to run dry.
There are further hazards associated with noise and air pollution. The possible impact of the
development on livestock on the farm, in particular foals, young horses and ponies. This could
make it impossible for Mr. and Mrs. Miller to continue to use this property for the breeding .
and reading of such animals with a consequent severe impacté ogf their livelihoods.
&

If this development is permitted, Mr. and Mrs Miller M‘be forced to vacate this property.
However, it may prove impossible to sell the prop it such circumstances, due to the
proximity to the development. As a result, they S ely to suffer severe financial damage in
addition to the other loss and damage set out\ébgire.

O
For all of the foregoing reasons, it is s&@?&{{&d that this is not an appropriate development for

this area and should be rejected.
0

&

S

ERETNEREL
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I-Plan Generated Letter: Objector Acknowledgement
Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts Combhairle

" County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae
Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 24/09/2002
Pl. Ref: 02/1475 S

Rosaleen & Patrick McCabe
Ballinderry

Carbury

Co Kildare

He: Planning Reference 02/1475

Goode Concreta Ltd - For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectares, ‘
associated washing and screening plant, new access and access road, shipping office, site
office, weighbridge, wheelwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff facilities etc at
Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare
&

)

Dear Sir/Madam &
S8
I wish to acknowledge receipt of your objection in re%ﬁggéh to the above planning application
and to inform you that same has been noted on file.<9.\
S &\?
O
This application is at present under considera&§%§§§nd you will be notified of the Council's
decision in due course. o
6y
R
Please quote the above reference number inQ@Aly further correspondence on this application.
N

Receipt number PLG1l/0/5608 is attachegggh respect of fee paid.
Please retain this acknowledgement (§>it will be reguired by An Bord Pleanala in the event that

you might appeal the decision of this Planning Authority, or wish to make a furthar submission
to this Planning Authority.

Yours faithfully }

County Secretary
Kildare County Council

http://compaq3000/LAPLANNING/LETTERS/OBJACK/W0.7243942377692933020.... 24/09/2002
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Local Governrient (Planning & Development) Acts Combhairle

County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae /4%
. > . R
Chill Dara .\
Planning Section D i
St. Mary’s, Naas ::~:' 1 ague T g
Phone (045) 87: 92,29
Fax (045) 873846
Date: 13/09/02
Pl. Ref: 02/1475
Rosaleen & Patrick McCabe,
Ballinderry,
Carbury,
Co. Kildare.
Re:- Planning Reference 02/1475 »)

Goode Concrete Ltd — For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectares,
associated washing and screening plant new access and access road, shipping office, site
office, weighbridge, wheeiwash,surface water settlement gxg on,staff facilities etc.

\(\
&
O
O A
<O
&8
S
Q<
ROPY
& &
Dear Sir/Madam, K0
Gy
Q
T acknowledge receipt of your submission @d 1 1/05/02 in relation to the above named.
A
S
Please note, however, that the € 20 E%egﬁust accompany this submission and I, therefore return your

correspondence herewith. P

All submissions relating to an application must be with the Planning Authority weeks from the

date of receipt of the application.

Yours faithfully

A . Telostt e

County Secretary
Kildare County Council

O ey &uau;.c:_nl
l B\L.\-\\\.DJ- ED O 'P\'\w CQ—WSGX;\@-
o~ ‘&.u&o..a ao\ale2r | an sendin Ny e °’,\€3—0
: A
P @Wa e Nedesr, vV \eve Ceamncallad
%}e-r et o R Xren o~ NDig NeaXder,
\_\ i, g\_a\n_ emporladﬂm&m



EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:53:05



&,

e\f‘"ﬂnf“ ;D"‘::" ,\ n \ X h
- w C;GJ\ N (":.\ LSRN !Q’}‘ F\Qk \\\Q (\(L\‘JQ
AR s Ty
1..1”'(‘; o ; ..‘.. :., 5o \ %&_\\J—‘-\-a Q-“"‘—’-A '
CQ-‘-:“) Lh_“_i .
Co v ddass
= \ “\\ e,

o Tepucadier ca— IL4YE

s Mee @loy e Xc L\ -
?\Ca_.h\_!\..:..‘.\sa. c..pp&.u;cik @\ \\ug\. N
Loe  “eowx NTOL U P \_}xsx.;}\\fg" u\mku\u\ NN
Rt . : Q o :
L%Q‘QX-XA N TN \gcr..‘;_. e\ eV \)&—‘\\\ @é_.‘\ %C.:&.L'-s, &:—d}%—‘_‘a A avandd i-

SN
R

L L_q\ru&\ e =3 ™ aaw_\q_r ST N -

A
o RN , .
_,\SKQ \3 WA e A 5 L,\c o F&%\\ s \‘: ! C T M(%C:J_y" /
VS R
SR\ b
| )
o Voo ety A= \.@Qi-. L'LCLK R\ o5 et T <v_\ | YU el
Q )
i d X
Vv [ QA N N (\é\t_.\_x Ot \(\C'__c&:_ N e T a5, \‘; T
OO

Leliwen Oeecx A Sesae Mo S Vedecds  Loolld
cpPly Xo Gty et ded e panan
Q_( oo\ © Cm\f—-.é}‘ceh Gl o Presenlk ATy QMCY\A
\%N\C&M\a‘ J\JV- %c»—s\f:-\.u.—\s? \::m?c'_\ S ek ST L
e Nty P\muw“-&\ o Ry A€ S Caurﬂ-*-'\ u&m‘
Ne  devdeopuens oy Mu pX ex Wdalans [Bad ik
G *.:';c;.&e.\:r-i\ e el e TS c...\.&l\ e}\ l‘—\g Caimehe
Pf = Qe - Ca= O\ VS S = 3Ne POPRCAN g
\5(‘0%& < | % \ c._-\--z.—-\ © 5 o Cne xs\ Can Cr\c-_.m;\ -
Cca X s \G-—Jq——‘.—l-\‘e..‘s L.u\u&\ PED aTUNG
e s AV IS U S E’:g:re_r-z_c\ \w::x:..h COne \%
ol o T W urx)r TSI T ‘Aue..suc.u_ C o, -s_s_,.\o_\,x C\ oo QU Sy,
Xo XRs \{wm e des ko o= SRR
besad  Xreos oMol o Gk o \.-.';-_-,.\: e de Ak

EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:53:05



EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:53:05



LSRN
A

T \ c.x-s:-«q. ", O e € Lot oA\ C\ “‘"““ék Ck\.x*ﬂ\

Qrne Saxmd XYoo BVew ek O
owae, Orevs e Qe end Medgeas w8 e \Q-‘Q‘ﬁ
e,ih A =X - \.a=) i JUIVEIY? C O U S s | Al
O =l c&u_b\t;-‘&. JURVEEa \\czu-—-i\ %\-\,-.L\ @.A. VO ;

e o C}lg‘d\a‘ N vood a}s\&w\ R\-N p-.k
S cac s tn \1\-3%&0.‘::‘3:- X Now Rewones s

S Come el c S A\ VA P G P c\)..-..,\v;@d\

s Caite \ e rt e s & X QJ:...-_-\QA Caine\ Q\t QG.AMA
N pX e caN e A A SNwon =N

TS ) RSP S &b—d_:, CrindN ‘T'.S:_-t\c_\c-—:‘\':: . Koe

Yoo Deax A\SEY \‘8.)-\—-’;4\‘?5‘_—. gégc_ N wee \ne
e_,\.\k‘e_.‘:-—t_d\(a e € n &a\‘%'f&‘g@jytw b O\ . Caane\ i\mﬂ
=MD o Yo L@%&@\ﬁo NN, 3 ALY SN

CaeX u-_ﬂ&. Cune\ i?%\\e@&tﬁs . ‘

L \\c,._.e.g, I} ULQ&%‘(‘\\M\U_ \Bmé\e.&-—--\c.& o= \a
NN o &&QO\Q‘& ol wheaggedl ead Ay S
\D.u:.-:. e SRS : .__._60&95\ TR A Ao, ek r:\:___,,.,_,\
Xo ) Casta o) O@;..zu\ Aaouws - Ade Ao wek as'ichft-k
e Nt Lusmaewma 6% X w CCedaedd ©oX
X o = u-%\ c_\u;—ub;\:\ \M.%\. alccd emd . XA
e DS Tepal e~ \s CanSsed |
o Gpeeed Mo N cecnced te w-n-\(_\::%

D @A X o Cﬂo cone CemcXe O Ao O

A | IIEY A, Crne X Rs (:- X epgevelu 2 Mo s
Sone pPoer  AWeoacdosds oo C&@c.éxe s (DL..\T QX
\Z\..\_,\%ch&fz. 1 WolveiowX .« Ne cae (_\.L%CLPP(;J_-\} e Xo

nete \WMhelT X ICCINEA. S VO ._,}\Q:B.eé\ 2D
enBowe Prepesr  Svewdosdsy O\ © prerello~ o=
V\SQ_L.“E:\ NP N m \oumabs, X

fors Diacerld

R@:a‘lfeﬁm e Cole. Pwtﬂ' ﬁk&ﬂ_—gow:o&s&%



EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:53:05



Combhairle
Chondae
Chill Dara
Plannlrig Section
St. Mary's, Naas.

Phone (045) 873820
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 21/10/2003
Pl Ref.: 02/1475

" REGISTERED POST ¢

Rosaleen & Patrick McCabe
Ballinderry

Carbury

Co Kildare

Re: Planning Reference 02/1475
Goode Concrete Ltd ' - ﬂ)
For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectaggﬁ, associataed washing )

and screaning plant, and all aasociated development and uor§§§§n an ovarall site of
approx 13.9 hectares. The FI submittad provides for the xe- gnmant of the at

at Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare d§?§é?
O

' ; o{@

Dear Sir/Madam \3& O
¢ :
_ W S o
I wish to inform you that by order dated 21 63 03, this County Council decided to Refuse
permission for the above development, witQp 5 conditions as per the attached schedule.
S

If you are aggrieved by this decision yoé§ﬁay appeal it within 4 weeks of the date of the
decision by the Planning Authority fo;ﬁirding your grounds of appeal together with the
appropriate fee to An Bord Pleanala,dhd Marlborough Street, Dublin 1. Any appeal made to An
Bord Pleanala will be invalid un18$$ accompanied by the correct fee as follows:

Any appeal made to An Bord Pleanala will be invalid unless accompanied by the correct fee
within the statuatory appeal period. le.

a)Appeal by lst party relating to commercial development where the application relates to
unauthorised development - €1, 800

b)Appeal by 1lst party relating to commercial development other than (a} above - €600

c)Appeal by lst party where the application relates to unauthorised development, }
other than (a) and- (b) above - €800

d)Appeal other than an appeal mentioned at {a}, {(b) and (c} above - €200

AND

+ confirmation of submission/objection to Planning Authbrity.

%

Yours faithfully

Senior Executive Officer Planning & Public Safety
Kildare County Council
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Combhairle

‘Chondae -

Date: 21/10/2003
Pl Ref.: 02/1475

REGISTERED POST :

John & Carmel Killeen
Balremet °

Carbury

Co Kildare

Re: Planning Reference 02/1475
Goode Concrete Ltd

Chill Dara
Planning Section
St. Mary's, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

1

For the extraction of sand and gravel over an aréa of 7.8 hectaé%g, associated washing

and screening plant, and all associated developmant and work.
approx 13.9 hectares. The FI submitted provides for thae re-

n an overall site of

ignment of the et

at Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildara é§6‘
L O

_ - &8
Dear Sir/Madam \3\&\}
P %éaéf .
I wish to inform you that by order dated 21 é§303, this County Council decided to Refuse
Permission for the above development, witQp 5 conditions as per the attached schedule.

S

If you are aggrieved hy this decision yodﬁ%ay appeal it within 4 weeks of the date of the
decision by the Planning Authority fo;gﬁrding your grounds of appeal together with the
Dublin 1. Any appeal made to An

appropriate fee to An Bord Pleanala,éﬁ‘ Mariborough Street,
Bord Pleanala will be invalid unlesg§“accompanied by the corrx

ect fee as follows:

Any appeal made to An Bord Pleanala will be invalid unless accompanied by the correct fee

within the statuatory appeal period. Ie.

a)Appeal by lst party relating to commercial development where the application relates to

unauthorised development - €1,800

b)Appeal by lst party relating to commercial development other than {a) above - €600

c)Appeal by lst party where the application relates to unaut
other than (a) and (b) above - €600
d)Appeal other than an appeal mentioned at (a}, (b} and {c}

AND

* Confirmation of submission/objection to Planning Authority
oy

Yours faithfully

]

Senior Executive Officer Plapning & Public Safaty
Kildare County Council

horised development,

above - €200
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Comhairle
Chondae -
Chill Dara
Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.

Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 21/10/2003
Pl Ref.: 02/1475

REGISTERED POST ¢

Madeline Regan
Ballinderry
Carbury

Co Kildare

Re: Planning Reference 02/1475
Gooda Concrete Ltd : i }

For tha extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hacttggs, associated washing
and screening plant, and all associated development and worg§\ n an ovarall site of
approx 13.9 hectares. The FI submitted provides for the ra§ ignment of the et

at Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare d&
\

- &8

Dear Sir/Madam \3\&\}
_' 00 é‘& 9
I wish te inform you that by order dated 21 003, this County Council decided to Refuse
Permission for the above development, w1b§> 5 conditions as per the attached schedule.
QO

If you are aggrieved by this decision §§ ay appeal it within 4 weeks of the date of the
decision by the Planning Authority fo rding your grounds of appeal together with the
appropriate fee to An Bord Pleanala 4 Marlbeorough Street, Dublin 1. Any appeal made to An
Bord Pleanala will be invalid unlE§§ accompanied by the correct fee as follows:

Any appeal made to An Bord Pleanala will be invalid unless accompanied by the correct fee

within the statuatory appeal period. Ie.

a}Appeal by lst party relating to commercial development where the application relates to
unautheorised development - €1,800

b)Appeal by lst party relating to commercial development other than (a} above - €600

¢)Appeal by lst party where the application relates to unauthorised develcopment, }
other than {a) and (b} above - €600

d)Appeal other than an appeal mentioned at {a}, (b) and (¢} above - €200

AND

+ Confirmation of submission/objection to Planning Authority.
Ehl

Yours faithfully

i)
Senior Exescutive Officer Planning & Public Safety
Kildare County Council
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Comhairle
‘Chondae -
Chill Dara
Plannirg Section
St. Mary's, Naas.

Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 21/10/2003
Pl Ref.: 02/1475

REGISTERED POST '

Bernard Leonard
Ballinderry
Carbury

Co Kildare

Re: Planning Reference 02/1475
Goode Concrete Ltd ' s )

For the extraction of sand and graval over an area of 7.8 hectasgé, associated washing
and screening plant, and all associated develcopment and workg&&n an ovarall site of
approx 13.9 hectares. The FI submitted provides for the ro-adignment of the et

ah Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare S§A&é>
5\0
: G
Dear Sir/Madam $%§§
A

; 2O & ’
I wish to inform you that by order dated 21/§£2§303, this County Council decided. to Refuse
Permission for the above development, witQ§§h§QS conditions as per the attached schedule.

S

If you are aggrieved by this decision yogéﬁay appeal it within 4 weeks of the date of the
decision by the Planning Authority forwsrding your grounds of appeal together with the
appropriate fee to An Bord Pleanala, Marlborough Street, Dublin 1. Any appeal made to An
Bord Pleanala will be invalid unl%§§~accompanied by the correct fee as follows:

Any appeal made to An Bord Pleanala will be invalid unless accompanied by the correct fee

within the statuatory appeal period., Ie.

a)Appeal by lst party relating to commercial development where the application relates to
unauthorised development - €1,800

b)Appeal by 1st party relating tc commercial development other than {a) above - €600

c)Appeal by 1lst party where the application relates to unauthorised development, )
other than (a) and (b} above - €600

d}Appeal other than an appeal mentioned at (a), (b} and (c) above - €200

AND

* Confirmation of submission/objection to Planning Authority.
Al

Yours faithfully

'
Seniocr Executive Officer Planning & Public Safety
Kildare County Council
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Combhairle
Chondae -
Chill Dara
Planning Section
St. Mary's, Naas.

Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 21/10/2003
Pl Ref.: 02/1475

REGISTERED POST ¢

Julie & Jerry Walshe
Ballinderry

Carbury

Co Kildare

Re: Planning Referenca 02/147S
Gooda Concreta Ltd J ik )

For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hactaq;a, associated washihg
and screening plant, and all associated development and works N an overall site of
approx 13.9 hectaras. The FI submitted provides for the re-alfignment of the et

at Ballindarry Carbury Co. Kildarae éﬂ‘é§
o??}‘\d
. O
Dear Sir/Madam ~$9 G§
Q i &&\ & .

; 3
I wish to inform you that by order dated 2£§§§$
eo

>

O
§§h3, this County Council decided. to Refuse
Permission for the above development, witho conditions as per the attached schedule.
&

N\
$
If you are aggrieved by this decision ySQ§ﬁhy appeal it within 4 weeks of the date of the
decision by the Planning ARuthority forw $ding your grounds of appeal together with the
appropriate fee to An Bord Pleanala, Mariborough Street, Dublin 1. Any appeal made to An
Bord Pleanala will be invalid unles ccompanied by the correct fee as follows:
CP
Any appeal made to An Bord Pleanala will be invalid unless accompanied by the correct fee
within the statuatory appeal period. Ie.
a)Appeal by lst party relating to commercial development where the application relates to
unauthorised development -~ €1,800
b)Appeal by lst party relating to commercial development other than {a) above - €800
c)Appeal by lst party where the application relates to unauthorised development, }
other than {(a) and (b} above - €600
d}Appeal other than an appeal mentioned at {a), {b) and {(c)} above - €200

AND
» Confirmation of submission/objection to Planning Authority.
¥

Yours faithfully

Ll
Senior Executive Officer Planning & Public Safety
Kildare County Council
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Comhairle
Chondae -
Chill Dara
Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.

. Phone (045) 873829
’ ' Fax (045) 873846

Date: 21/10/2003
Pl Ref.: 02/1475

REGISTERED POST

Linda Mc Cabe
Ballinderry
Carbury

Co Kildare

Re: Planning Reference 02/1475
Goode Concrete Ltd ! .- }

' For the axtraction of sand and graval over an area of 7.8 hec i, associated waspihg
and screening plant, and all associated devalopment and works @n an overall site of
approx 13.9 hactares. Tha FI submitted providaes for the ra-aégbnmant of the at

at Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare @ﬁ'é§
Lo | FRS
&P
Dear Sir/Madam LS
) 9
‘ AN

I wish teo inform you that by order dated 21/@57 3, this County Council decided.to Refuse
Permissicn for the above develnpment,-withcéh§, conditicns as per the attached schedule.

Qd\ég
If you are aggrieved by this decision yogﬁﬁﬁy appeal it within 4 weeks of the date of the
decision by the Planning Authority forwgrding your grounds of appeal together with the
appropriate fee to An Bord Pleanala, Marlborough Street, Dublin 1. Any appeal made to An
Bord Pleanala will be invalid unle%§~accompanied by the correct fee as follows:

O

any appeal made to An Bord Pleanala will be invalid unless accompanied by the correct fee

within the statuatory appeal peried. Ie.

a)Appeal by lst party relating to commercial development where the application relates to
unauthorised development - €1,800

biAppeal by lst party relating to commercial development other than ({(a} above - €600

c)Appeal by lst party where the application relates to unauthorised development, )
other than (a) and (b} above - €600

d)Appeal other than an appeal mentioned at (a), (b) and {c) above - €200

BND
+ Confirmation of submission/objection to Planning Ruthority.
Al
Yours faithfully
Ll

Senior Executive Officer Planqing & Public Safety
Kildare County Cpuncil
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Combhairleé
‘Chondae -
Chill Dara
Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.

. Phone (045) 873829
' ' Fax (045) 873846

Date: 21/10/2003
Pl Ref.: 02/1475

REGISTERED POST v

John McCabe
Ballinderry
Carbury

Co Kildare

Re: Planning Raferenca 02/1475
Goode Concrate Ltd ‘ i }

For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hect s, associated washing
and screening plant, and all asscciated development and workggen an ovarall site of
approx 13.9 hectares. The FI submitted provides for the :e- gnment of tha et

at Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare * é?

o?%p“o

Dear Sir/Madam Q\Q &

I wish to inform you that by order dated 21/ Qgg% this County Council decided to Refuse
Permission for the above development, with condltlons as per the attached schedule.

@%

If you are aggrieved by this decision yog§§ay appeal it within 4 weeks of the date of the
decision by the Planning Authority forwarding your grounds of appeal together with the
appropriate fee to An Bord Pleanala, Marlborough Street, Dublin 1. Any appeal made to An
Bord Pleanala will be invalid unle accompanied by the correct fee as follows:

Any appeal made to An Bord Pleanala will be invalid unless accompanied by the correct fee
within the statuatory appeal pericd. Ie.
alAppeal by lst party relating to commercial development where the application relates to
unauthorised development - €1, 800
b}Appeal by lst party relating to commercial development other than {a} above - €600
c}Appeal by lst party where the application relates to unauthorised development,
other than (a) and (b} above - €600 )
d)Appeal other than an appeal mentioned at (a}, (b} and (c} above - €200

AND

*« Confirmation of submission/cbjection to Planning Authority.
T

Yours faithfully

(Y
Senior Executive Officer Planning & Public Safety
Kildare County Council
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Combhairle
Chondae
Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 21/10/2003
Pl Ref.: 02/1475

REGISTERED POST

Alan & Eleanor Cox
Ballinderry House
Carbury

Co Kildare

Re: Planning Refarence 02/1475
Goode Concrete Ltd }

For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectares, associated washing
and screening plant, and all associated development and works Qgghn ovarall site of
approx 13.9 hectares, The FI submitted provides for the :e-a&;bnmant of tha et

at Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare & ﬁé}
d§ &éb
L
Dear Sir/Madam S é>
&%§§

I wish to inform you that by order dated 21/1 2003, this County Council decided to Refuse
Permission for the above development, with b5§d§>conditions as per the attached schedule.

VN
If you are aggrieved by this decision y@é‘@&? appeal it within 4 weeks of the date of the
decision by the Planning Authority forw ing your grounds of appeal together with the
appropriate fee to An Bord Pleanala, 64 Marlborough Street, Dublin 1. Any appeal made to An
Bord Pleanala will be invalid unlesigéccompanied by the correct fee as follows:
OQ
Any appeal made to An Bord Pleanala will be invalid unless accompanied by the correct fee
within the statuatory appeal period. Ie.
a)Appeal by lst party relating to commercial development where the application relates to
unauthorised development - €1,800
b)Appeal by 1lst party relating to commercial development other than (a} above - €600
c}Appeal by lst party where the application relates to unauthorised development,
other than (a) and (b) above - €600 )
d)Appeal other than an appeal mentioned at (a), (b) and {c} above - €200

AND
* Confirmation of submission/objection to Planning Authority.

Yours faithfully

Senior Executive Officer Planning & Public Safety
Kildare County Council
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Combhairle
Chondae -
Chill Dara

Planning Section

St. Mary’s, Naas.

Phone (045) 873829

‘ Fax (045) 873846
pate: 21/10/2003
Pl Ref.: 02/1475
REGISTERED POST J
David & Margaret Miller
Kilcandrick House
Moyvalley
Co Kildare
Re: Planning Reference 02/1475
Gooda Concrate Ltd - - )
For the extraction of sand and gravel over an aréa of 7.8 hectargs, associated washing ' b
and scraening plant, and all associated development and works an overall site of
approx 13.9 haectaras. The FI submitted providas for the re-%ggﬁnment of the et
at Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare éﬁ‘é§
, : oy"Po &
Dear Sir/Madam O.Q£>
SN ;
: 5 Q&

I wish to inform you that by order dated 21/ %, this County Council decided to Refuse
Permission for the above development, ‘with conditions as per the attached schedule,

\<‘~<\
If you are aggrieved by this decision éﬁﬁhy appeal it within 4 weeks of the date of the
decision by the Planning Authority forw, ing your grounds of appeal together with the
appropriate fee to An Bord Pleanala, Q_ Marlborough Street, Dublin 1. Any appeal made to An
Bord Pleanala will be invalid unlesqg§ccompan1ed by the correct fee as follows:
: c®

Any appeal made to An Bord Pleanala will be invalid unless accompanied by the correct fee
within the statuatory appeal periog.
a)Bppeal by lst party relating to commercial development where the application relates to

unauthorised development - €1,800
b)Appeal by lst party relating to commercial development other than (a) above - €600
clAppeal by lst party where the application relates to unauthorised development,

other than (a) and (b} above - €600 }
d)Appeal other than an appeal mentioned at {a), (b) and (c) above - €200

AND
* Confirmation of submission/objection to Planning Buthority.
1
Yours faithfully
i

Senior Executive Officer Planning & Public Safety
Kildare County Council
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Combhairle
Chondae -
Chill Dara

Plannlrig Section
. .

St. Mary’s, Naas.

Phone (045) 873829

Fax (045) 873846
Date: 21/10/2003
Pl Ref.: 02/1475

' REGISTERED POST ‘
Neil Mc Mconagle
Ballinderry
Carbury
Co Kildare
Re: Planning Raference 02/1475
Goode Concrete Ltd : * )
For the axtraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectargs, associated wéshing
and scraaning plant, and all associated development and worka an overall aite of
approx 13.9 hectares. The FI submitted provides for the ra-q%ﬁbnmant of the et
at Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare . Q°
il | g
! &
: ﬁ 5\0
Dear Sir/Madam S é>
Q3
~§d§? .

I wish to inform you that by order dated 21/ QfﬁQﬁB this County Council decided to Refuse
permission for the above development, with O conditions as per the attached schedule,

S
If you are aggrieved by this decision y§2§§§3 appeal it within 4 weeks of the date of the
decision by the Planning Authority forw ng your grounds of appeal together with the
appropriate fee to An Bord Pleanala, §O'Marlborough Street, Dublin 1. Any appeal made to An
Bord Pleanala will be invalid unlesqgacccmpanled by the correct fee as follows:
&
O

Any appeal made to An Bord Pleanala will be invalid unless accompanied by the correct fee

within the statuatory appeal period. Ie.

a)Appeal by lst party relating to commercial development where the application relates to
unauthorised development - €1,800

b)Appeal by 1lst party relating to commercial development other than (a) above - €600

c)Appeal by lst party where the application relates to unauthorised development, )
other than {(a) and (b} above - €600

d}Appeal other than an appeal mentioned at (a), (b) and (¢} above - €200

AND
« Confirmation of submission/objection to Planning Authority.
=%
Yours faithfully
'y

Senior Executive Officer Planning & Public Safety
Kildare County Council
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Combhairle
Chondae *
Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary's, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 21/10/2003
Pl Ref.: 02/1475
REGISTERED POST
Carmel Killeen

Ballinderry
Carbury

Re: Planning Referance 0271475

Goode Concrata Ltd i B )
For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hactares, associated washing
and screening plant, and all associated development and works omfan overall site of
approx 13.9 hectares. The FI submitted provides for the :a-ai?gnmant of the et
at Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare ) ﬁCx>‘
S
: 1 0&6‘
Dear Sir/Madam d¥?5>
. R
: PRV '
I wish to inform you that by order dated 21/1Q§Q§9 , this County Council decided. to Refuse

Permission for the above development, -with taﬁxg$conditions as per the attached schedule.
S
If you ate aggrieved by this decision de‘gg? appeal it within 4 weeks of the date of the
decision by the Planning Authority forwa g your grounds of appeal together with the
appropriate fee to An Bord Pleanala, GQD arlborough Street, Dublin 1. Any appeal made to An
Bord Pleanala will be invalid unlesigfe:cmpanied by the correct fee as follows:
&
- O
Any appeal made to An Bord Pleanaf% will be invalid unless accompanied by the correct fee
within the statuatory appeal period. Ie.
a)Appeal by lst party relating to commercial development where the application relates to
unauthorised development - €1, 800 '
b)Appeal by lst party relating to commercial development other than (a) above - €600
c)Appeal by lst party where the application relates to unauthorised development, }
other than (a) and (b} above - €600
d)Appeal other than an appeal mentioned at (a}, (b) and {c) above - €200

AND

* Confirmation of submission/objection te Planning Authority.

Al

Yours faithfully

Ll
Senior Executive Officer Planning & Public Safety
Kildare County Council
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AN ROIMNN COMMHSHAQNL

AGUS RIALTAIS AITiUIL

DEPARTMENT OF

THE ENVIRONMENT AND

LOCAL GOVERNMENT

7 PLAS EL

BAILE ATHA CLIATH 7 EIRE

7 ELY PLACE

DUBLIN 2, IRELAND

Teileafén. +353 1 647 3000

Facuimhir: +353 | 662 0283

E-mail: ppw@endlzo.ie

AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT

10 June, 2003

Our Ref: DAS-2002-KD-KD-02/1475 C—-—-;—-—;

TLDARE 27 UNTY CUUGI
ReCEN D

County Secretary, v .

Kildare County Council, 1 1 a8 2

St. Mary's, RM o ChA T AFFAINS

Naas, Or})(/ t;‘t 7 & aas

Co. Kildare e s

Re: Planning Application Reg. Ref. No. 02/1475 for permission
for the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8
hectares, associated washing and screening plant new access
and access road, shipping office, site office, weighbridge,
wheelwash, surface water settlement Jdgoon, staff facilities
etc at Ballinderry Carbusy Co. Kilda&eé.‘ Goode Concrete Ltd.

SES
A Chara, 093,00\0*
$ &,\&
We refer to your letter of 29 Apri in relation to the above-proposed
development. Outlined are the nature conservation

recommendations of Dﬁchaissﬁ c{)ig Heritage Service of the Department of
Environment and Local Geytsfiment.
&

The further information obmittt:d by the applicant does not address the
concerns we outlined ih our letter of 24 October 2002. (Copy attached).
However, we would; like to outline that a licences is needed by the
applicant to disturb any badger sets or remove any badgers. In addition
a condition of any licence should be that a complete badger survey be
undertaken in advance of any licence being issued. We recommended
that the above comments be attached as conditions to any grant of
permission.

Kindly send us a copy of the Council’s decision as soon as it is to hand.

In addition, please acknowledge receipt of this letter (as required under
Article 29 of the Planning & Development Regulations 2001) and forward
the relevant receipt to the undersigned at the address above.

Mise le meas

‘ IKILDARE COUATY BOUNCIL
(LL M Voo ¢ | PLANNING DEPARTMENT
eil Mc Donough, RECEIVED
Development Applications Section, 11 10N 20m

DEPARTHENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT

L Athchursdiiee @9

PIEEIrTO,
Printed on 100% recycled paper
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Cur Ref: DAS-2002-KD-KD-02/1475

County Secretary,
Kildare County Council,
St. Mary’s,

Naas,

Co. Kildare

Re: Planning Application Reg. Ref. No. 02/1475 for permission for the extraction
of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectares, associated washing and )
screening plant new access and access road, shipping office, site office, '
weighbridge, wheelwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff facilities etc at
Ballinderry Carbusy Co. Kildare. Goode Concrete\s‘ﬁtd.
"6‘
A Chara, &;\é @
We refer to your letter of 23 August &Bﬁ in relation to the above-proposed
development. Outlined below are the Qﬂ re conservation recommendations of
Duchas The Heritage Service of tl'&é epartment of Environment and Local
Government.
<<°Q$°’
We would like to draw your attegﬁon to Section 5.3 of the Environmental Impact
Statement, which states that adger sett was identified during a survey of the
lands in question. Further ongin Section 5.6 of the EIS it states that the badgers are
to be removed in conjunction with Dichas. We agree with this recommendation,
however we recommend that the developer be requested to engage the services of a
competent and recognised individual to carry out a full badger survey of the site of
the development and surrounding lands. This will provide a full picture of the social )
groups of badgers in the area prior to applying for a licence to remove badgers from
the sett on site and subsequent destruction of the sett.

Kindly send us a copy of the Council’s decision as soon as it is to hand.

In addition, please acknowledge receipt of this letter (as required under Article 29 (2)
of the Planning & Development Regulations 2001) and forward the relevant receipt to
the undersigned at the address above.

Mise le meas
Neil Mc Donough,
Development Applications Section,

Duchas The Heritage Service,
24 October 2002
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With regard to the response to our second concern (as outlined below):

We are concerned about the likelihood of pollution from this site Jrom suspended
solids and hydrocarbons due to its proximity to the Glash River.

We acknowledge that if full measures are in place as outlined in the EIS and
clarification there should be no danger posed to the Glash. However, our concern is
that if there is an accident the Glash runs alongside the proposed site and is most
vulnerable to any potential accidental discharge.

With regard to the response to our third concern (as outlined below):

We are concerned about the combination of this development, the proposed M4
motorway and a proposed IPC licenced discharge to the Glash River from a local
meat factory will have on the river ecosystem.

As stated in Section 2.4.1 the applicant has no control over the activities as
mentioned above. Howevet, we would like the planning authority to assess the
combined effects of all three developments/operations on the Glash using an
integrated approach. Contrary to what is assumed in Section 2.4.3 regarding the M4 )
project monitoring of local waters is not an integral condition for carrying out the
construction phase. Also the M4 does not require planning permission as it is covered
under the Roads Act which involves the National Roads A t%rity. Therefore the
local authority has not issued any planning conditions or. y conditions as stated in
Section 3.5. The M4 project also involves culverting gPthe Glash in a number of
places. The IPC discharge involves a dischargeo@tzgﬁas not been present up to now.
S

\
Thank you for further involving us with t@%}@e issues and we look forward to your

decision in due course. §O§
N
Qé$\q
Yours faithfully vosS
3
&
oS

Noel McGloin
‘Senior FisheriesfEnvironmental Officer

Tel: (01) 2787430 (direct line) )
E - mail: noel.megloin@erfb.ie

Cc Tiernan Henry, O'Neill Ground Water Engineering,
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Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts Combhairle
County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary's, Naas.

Date: 28/07/2003 W Phone (045) 873829
Our Ref: 02/1475 W\ Fax (045) 873846

Eastern Regional Fisheries Board
15A Main Street
Blackrock

Co. bublin

Re/ Planning Reference Number: 02/1475 )

PERMISSION For the extraction of sandd and graval over an area of T.Bépectares, associated washing
and screening plant, and all asscciated development and works on Svarall sita of approx 13.9
hectares. The FI submitted providas for the re-alignment of the & at Ballindarry Carbury Co.

Kildare - Gooda Concrete Ltd $$‘6§
O A
AN
G
K
Dear Sir/Madam °‘é>

Q

AN

N

I refer to submission received on 28/07/2003 igﬁééhﬁ%ction with the above application which was

submitted to this Planning Authority on 06/08( Qg. This submission may not be considered as it

was received outside the 5 week period for xgéésb of submissions.
\Q

&

$

Yours faithfully S
;

Sanior Executiva Cfficer Planning & Public Safaty
Kildare County Council
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